
      VIRGINIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP
               THIRD WEDNESDAY WEBINAR

                  Dream It.  Do It.
      Virginia Workforce Readiness for Advanced
                    Manufacturing

              Wednesday, July 16, 2014



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 2

1 APPEARANCES

2 BRENT SHEFFLER

3  MANAGING DIRECTOR

4  KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER AND STRATEGIC OUTREACH

5  BUSINESS EXPANSION UNIT

6  VIRGINIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

7

8 KATHERINE DEROSEAR

9  DIRECTOR OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

10  VIRGINIA MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

11

12 ALICE B. SCOTT

13  DIRECTOR OF WORKFORCE OPERATIONS

14  VIRGINIA MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 3

1 VIRGINIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

2                 THIRD WEDNESDAY WEBINAR

3                WEDNESDAY, JULY 16, 2014

4 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 1 WAS DISPLAYED.)

5 MR. SHEFFLER:  Hello everyone.  Welcome

6  to the Virginia Economic Development Partnership's

7  Third Wednesday Webinar. Thank you for joining us

8  today.

9                 Today is the 16th day of July, 2014.

10  This Third Wednesday Webinar is the seventh in our

11  2014 series and is titled, "Dream It.  Do It.

12  Virginia Workforce Readiness for Advanced

13  Manufacturing."

14                 We expect today's session to run about

15  one hour.  My name is Brent Sheffler.  I serve as

16  Managing Director of Knowledge Transfer and Strategic

17  Outreach in the Business Expansion Division at the

18  Virginia Economic Development Partnership.

19                 At the controls is Connie Long with the

20  Virginia Economic Developers Association, also known

21  as VEDA. Connie is managing the dashboard and will

22  moderate the Q and A part of today's webinar.

23                 The Virginia Economic Development

24  Partnership is collaborating with the Virginia

25  Manufacturer's Association known as VMA to present



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 4

1  today's webinar.

2                 VMA is a member-centric association

3  dedicated to the excellence in government affairs,

4  business services, networking events, professional

5  development, and workforce training.

6 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 2 WAS DISPLAYED.)

7            In just a minute, I will introduce our

8  program for today, but before I do, I would like to

9  provide our listeners with a bit of webinar

10  housekeeping.

11            Those of you who are attending this webinar

12  are in listen only mode for the duration of the

13  program.  Your mics and your telephones have been

14  muted.  We can't hear you but we can read what you

15  write in the question panel.

16 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 3 WAS DISPLAYED.)

17            Usually this question panel is located in

18  the upper right of your screen.  We're taking

19  questions and we want this webinar to be interactive.

20  Those of you who have screens on your desktop, your

21  laptop, or your mobile device are invited to type your

22  questions in the question panel window on your

23  GoToWebinar dashboard at any during the session.

24            Connie Long is able to read the questions

25  submitted and can communicate those questions to us as



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 5

1  we proceed through today's session.

2            Again, we want this to be interactive, so

3  please go ahead and drop a question into the question

4  panel if you have one.

5 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 4 WAS DISPLAYED.)

6 Several of our listeners ask us how they can

7  receive a copy of the presentation.  This session is

8  being recorded.  After we close today's session, we

9  will post the recorded webinar on the VAallies.org

10  website.

11            If you missed any of the webinars conducted

12  during the last year of if you would like to revisit

13  any of the sessions already held this year, you are

14  invited to go to the VAallies.org website where each

15  webinar conducted so far has been posted and is made

16  available for you.

17            Also, after we end today's session, and once

18  you have closed GoToWebinar, you will receive an e-

19  mail with a few survey questions.  This survey should

20  arrive in your e-mail within 24 hours after the close

21  of today's program.

22            We encourage you to take a minute to respond

23  to the survey and give us your feedback.  This will

24  help us to improve and to plan for future webinars.

25            Our Third Wednesday Webinars are part of the



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 6

1  Virginia Economic Development Partnership's Ally

2  Communications Strategy. The webinars we held in 2013

3  and the webinars we are showcasing this year, are

4  designed to bring subject matter experts to address

5  topics that are important to you and to share

6  knowledge about available resources.  It is our

7  objective to keep you, our Virginia's allies and

8  partners, well informed, so that we can collectively

9  accomplish our mission and realize our economic

10  development goals.

11 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 5 WAS DISPLAYED.)

12            For those of you just now joining us,

13  today's topic is titled, Dream It, Do It.  Virginia's

14  Workforce Readiness for Advanced Manufacturing.

15            We have two speakers, Katherine DeRosear and

16  Alice Scott who will join us from the Virginia

17  Manufacturer's Association.

18            Following their presentations, we will have

19  some time to take your questions.

20 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 6 WAS DISPLAYED.)

21            Here are just some of the questions we

22  intend to cover today and I think you will see that

23  these were covered in the invitation but those of you

24  who may have an interest in this topic, you will hear

25  about how manufacturers think about manufacturing or



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 7

1  how people think and what people think about

2  manufacturing as a career choice.

3            What tools are available to help people

4  conduct a self- assessment of their interests and

5  aptitudes for a career in advanced manufacturing.

6            And how can manufacturers be part of the

7  workforce readiness transformation in Virginia and in

8  the process of possibly conducting summer camps or

9  manufacturing camps.

10            And where can economic developers and those

11  of us who are community leaders go for more

12  information about this subject matter.

13            We have considerable material to cover so

14  allow me to introduce our speakers for today.  I will

15  begin with Alice Scott and then I will proceed to

16  introduce Katherine DeRosear and then Katherine will

17  join us as our first speaker.

18 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 7 WAS DISPLAYED.)

19            Alice Scott serves as Director of the

20  Workforce Operations at the Virginia Manufacturers

21  Association.  Since joining the VMA more than four

22  years ago, Alice has been involved in member services,

23  marketing, workforce development, event management,

24  sales, and government affairs work, including lobbying

25  on important legislative issues for Virginia's



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 8

1  manufacturers.

2            She also assisted with the commercial launch

3  of the nationally-recognized Manufacturing Technician

4  Level 1, MT1, certificate program, and the

5  international award-winning Dream It, Do It Virginia

6  outreach campaign which you will hear more about

7  today.

8            Also, as Director of Workforce Operations,

9  Alice's responsibilities include implementing all

10  workforce training activities, such as the

11  Military2Manufacturing, Manufacturing Technician Level

12  1 Certificate Program, Industrial Energy Auditor, and

13  Industrial Safety Readiness Training programs.

14            As the state director of Dream It, Do it,

15  Virginia, Alice develops and manages relationships

16  with academic and community partner organizations with

17  like-minded goals.

18            Alice is multi-talented with additional

19  background and experience in sports medicine, and

20  holds an MBA from the University of Richmond.

21            Please join me in welcoming Alice Scott.

22 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 8 WAS DISPLAYED.)

23            Also with us, whom you will hear first is

24  Katherine DeRosear.  Katherine DeRosear is the

25  Director of Workforce Development for the Virginia



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 9

1  Manufacturers Association.  Her responsibilities

2  include leading all educational and job-related

3  programs for Dream It, Do It, Virginia, the

4  Manufacturing Skills Institute, and the Virginia

5  Council on Advanced Technology Skills.

6            Prior to joining the Virginia Manufacturers

7  Association, Katherine was a private sector consultant

8  where she established work readiness skill assessment

9  and training resources in community colleges and

10  workforce development organizations throughout the

11  country.

12            Katherine also served in key positions

13  within state government and served as Deputy Senior

14  Advisor for Workforce Development in the Governor's

15  Office, Deputy Director for the Council on Virginia's

16  Future, and Director for Workforce Policy for the

17  Virginia Community College System.

18            Please join me in welcoming Katherine

19  DeRosear.

20            Katherine is up first and you will hear from

21  Alice as the webinar unfolds, so Katherine, please go

22  ahead.

23 MS. DEROSEAR:  Thank you, Brent, and

24  thank you to everyone who is joining us this afternoon

25  to learn more about Dream It, Do It, Virginia which is



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 10

1  really the workforce readiness tool kit for advanced

2  manufacturing in the Commonwealth.

3 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 9 IS DISPLAYED.)

4            The VMA launched Dream It, Do It, Virginia

5  in 2008 as part of the national grassroots movement

6  led by the National Association for Manufacturers and

7  the Manufacturing Institute called Dream It, Do It, in

8  Virginia.

9            We are Dream It, Do It Virginia, however,

10  there are more than twenty states throughout the

11  country who have embraced the grassroots marketing

12  campaign.  In addition, we have launched the

13  Manufacturing Skills Institute and the Virginia

14  Industry Foundation.

15            This allows us to provide a portfolio of

16  resources for education and training to academic

17  partners as well as corporate partners.

18            It's important to share that VMA is a non-

19  profit member association.  We are the only industry

20  association in the Commonwealth representing the more

21  than five thousand manufacturers.

22            My role as director of Workforce Development

23  is to lead the education, government and industry

24  partnerships necessary to close the skills gaps as

25  well as the career planning gaps being faced by



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 11

1  advanced manufacturing throughout the Commonwealth.

2            Today we will focus on two components of the

3  Dream It, Do It Virginia toolkit largely in part the

4  outreach and awareness as well as some of the key

5  industry certifications that we are delivering in

6  partnership with nineteen community colleges as well

7  as East Cal University.

8            Before we get into demonstrating the tools,

9  I would like to share a couple of data points to set

10  the context for the work that we are doing around the

11  Skills staff.

12 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 10 WAS DISPLAYED.)

13            This data was released by the Council on

14  Virginia's Future in 2013 and this is data as it

15  relates to employment trending for all industries in

16  the Commonwealth, not just advanced manufacturing and

17  what's important about this slide is that as we look

18  to understand what is the quality and quantity of the

19  workforce necessary in order to sustain, grow, and

20  attract new industry to the Commonwealth, we need to

21  understand what are those educational and skill

22  requirements required for the new jobs as well as the

23  replacement jobs throughout the Commonwealth.

24            And what this shows is that the most

25  critical demand is not in your Associates or your



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 12

1  Bachelors level education, it's really at the on-the-

2  job training as well as work-related experience.

3            The Council on Virginia's Future has found

4  that a majority or sixty percent of the future job

5  openings will require less than a two year degree

6  between 2012 and 2022.

7            So when we think about how do we leverage

8  our resources so that we produce enough workers who

9  have the certifications required for both new jobs as

10  well as those for replacements, we need to understand

11  exactly what's happening within each industry sector.

12 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 11 WAS DISPLAYED.)

13            So on the next slide when we drill down into

14  the specifics for advanced manufacturing, this is the

15  data that shows us that for all openings where there

16  is a projected 66,952 openings per year in the

17  Commonwealth, those that are considered middle skills

18  or more than a high school diploma but less than a

19  college degree are about sixty-five percent of our

20  annual openings.

21            It's important to note that currently in

22  manufacturing in the Commonwealth thirty percent of

23  the incumbent work force is retirement eligible,

24  meaning as the economy gets better, these workers will

25  in fact choose retirement over continuing their



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 13

1  career.  This is will exacerbate that demand for

2  skilled workers.

3            In addition, where our greatest need is are

4  in those industry certifications.  It's difficult to

5  pinpoint using publicly available data sources exactly

6  which industry certifications are most in demand.  The

7  reason for this is educational institutions don't

8  currently report program completers by certification.

9            The report them by degree level, so we have

10  to use educational attainment as a proxy, and as you

11  can see when you look to the left of this chart, we

12  have a negative, that is an unmet need of almost

13  37,000 skilled workers in the Commonwealth for

14  advanced manufacturing and that's annually.

15            So when we talk about closing the skills

16  gap, it's what can we do with our academic and

17  government partners to align industries skills needs

18  with program offerings so that supply meets demand.

19            And in essence really the overall goal here

20  is ensuring that we have a manufacturing work ready

21  workforce.

22 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 12 WAS DISPLAYED.)

23            In addition, to the skills pipeline that is

24  the lack of quantity and quality of workers, we also

25  have the ongoing mis- perceptions about careers in



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 14

1  manufacturing.

2            In fact, when you take a look at survey

3  results and public opinion, which on the next slide it

4  breaks down some of the data points from the National

5  Association for Manufacturers, this is what public

6  opinion tells us about those emergent workers as well

7  as workers who are transitioning in the labor force

8  think about a career in manufacturing.

9            Only 56 percent think that manufacturing

10  jobs are clean and safe.  I guess most of you as

11  economic developers have toured factories and know

12  that this is an untruth and in fact the reason why

13  several of our engineering technicians or production

14  technicians where white coats in the factory

15  environment is not to keep the humans safe but rather

16  to keep the product safe.

17            We, in fact, end up contaminating that

18  environment, not that the product being made is

19  harmful to the human, so we've got to the message out

20  about how these work environments are technology

21  infused, it's no longer about having a strong back and

22  strong hands in order to do manual labor.

23            This is really about the managing the

24  industrial internet, that's really what it is in a

25  production environment, is understanding all of the



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 15

1  computers and the controllers and how they work

2  together and how you program them to create the most

3  efficient process and throughput for the product being

4  made.

5            Also, most folks don't believe that a career

6  in manufacturing is interesting or rewarding.  In

7  actuality, when we go out on the site and it's part of

8  the Dream It, Do It Virginia toolkit, we developed

9  several industry videos showcasing factories

10  throughout the Commonwealth and interview the actual

11  incumbent workers and they talk about why they're

12  motivated to work in manufacturing, what it is that

13  they do every day that is, in fact, rewarding and all

14  of the opportunities for career advancement.

15            To the point of the last two slides around

16  the additional educational requirements required in

17  manufacturing, folks think that if you drop out of

18  high school or just have a high school diploma then

19  you are in fact employable in manufacturing and it's

20  not a high skilled job and again, that is really an

21  untruth.

22            The majority of occupations require industry

23  certifications, on-the-job training, and then

24  certainly there are the engineering, research

25  professions as well that do require a professional or



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 16

1  four year degree or higher.

2            If we can just get the information out there

3  to individuals so that they understand that

4  manufacturing is not that low skill, low pay sector

5  that it may have once been.

6            Also, not many folks receive encouragement

7  from their parents for pursuing a career in

8  manufacturing.  I know this is especially true when

9  you think about the role of the mother or the lead

10  guardian, she typically has the biggest impact on a

11  child during their fifth and sixth grade years of

12  school.

13            So we need to think about those young youth

14  who are just beginning to think about what do they

15  want to be when they grow up.  If their mothers aren't

16  reinforcing as well as their fathers, the data will

17  show that moms tend to have the largest influence on a

18  child's career planning process, if parents don't

19  understand about what the new work conditions are and

20  the new skill requirements, then they are not likely

21  to recommend a career in manufacturing.

22            And then a data point that has been

23  consistent over the years is that manufacturing

24  continually ranks low when individuals are surveyed

25  about any preference to start a career in.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 17

1            So we are trying to tackle this career

2  planning gap especially as it relates to our work with

3  the community colleges.

4 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 13 WAS DISPLAYED.)

5            The next slide shows the misalignment for

6  those that are entering a community college for the

7  first time and after graduating their senior year of

8  high school and that when they go into a high school

9  and choose their career area that they plan to pursue,

10  manufacturing does not have enough individuals who are

11  choosing that as a major.

12            Only ten percent of the demand is met for

13  individuals to pursue these careers so when you take a

14  look at this data and I will slow down and really step

15  you through it is that the fourth line down is

16  manufacturing and processing.

17            As a career area or career cluster, when you

18  think about career pathways it's in that area for

19  which currently only 1,100 students signal upon

20  entering the community college that they interested in

21  pursuing that as a program of study.

22            Whereas the demand for the number of

23  completers from that program is 11,000, just over

24  11,000.  So that is a ten percent demand being met.

25            So what we will do is talk through the



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 18

1  different partnerships that we are creating throughout

2  the Commonwealth.

3 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 14 IS DISPLAYED.)

4            The next slide shows those organizations

5  that are moving forward with us and implementing the

6  Dream It, Do It Virginia toolkit to one, close that

7  skills gap about the quality and quantity of the

8  workforce necessary and the access to industry

9  certifications, and then also coupled with an

10  aggressive marketing and re-imaging campaign around

11  careers and advanced technology industries such as

12  manufacturing.

13            And so with that I will pause and ask Alice

14  Scott, my colleague, to step us through the tools.

15 MR. SHEFFLER:  Thank you, Katherine.

16 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 15 WAS DISPLAYED.)

17            Those of you who have just joined us, you

18  have been listening to Katherine DeRosear, Director of

19  Workforce Development with the Virginia Manufacturers

20  Association.

21            As a reminder to our audience, we are taking

22  questions and we plan to address them during the

23  question and answer part of our program.

24            If you have questions, please put them in

25  the question panel.  I have just transferred the



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 19

1  controls for the presentation to Katherine and

2  Katherine will drive as Alice Scott, Director of

3  Workforce Operations with Virginia Manufacturers

4  Association will continue with the program commentary.

5            Thank you, Alice, for joining us and I think

6  we are ready to roll.

7 MS. SCOTT:  Okay, actually Brent, if

8  you could go back, take the presentation back.

9  Katherine if you could step back. We have a couple of

10  set up slides before we will step through the website.

11  I apologize for any miscommunication there.

12 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 16 WAS DISPLAYED.)

13            Brent, thank you and thank you for

14  introducing me and Katherine for everything she has

15  said so far.

16            As she talked about, everything that is

17  critical for manufacturing and for encouraging people

18  to pursue these opportunities nothing will really

19  change that public perception without partnerships.

20            Katherine showed some of the partnerships

21  that we've already developed and to this point, again,

22  we will not be successful without a partner network

23  working together with many of the same tools and same

24  messaging in order to change, really create a paradigm

25  shift in how the public perceives manufacturing career



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 20

1  opportunities.

2            So what I'm going to do now is to

3  demonstrate a few of those resources that are

4  currently available to the Dream It, Do It Virginia

5  partner network.

6 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 16 IS DISPLAYED.)

7            And the first you see on the screen here,

8  again as mentioned and as shown through data points

9  already, manufacturing did not always have the most

10  positive reputation among the general public.

11  Therefore, we really have to create excitement for the

12  next generation around careers and manufacturing

13  through re-imaging of those careers and this is one

14  way that this is being accomplished.

15            The So What Do You Do campaign, really that

16  call and response to get someone to feel that

17  excitement around I make you more powerful, I make the

18  trip smoother, I make life saving medicine.

19            So what do you do?  Really almost a

20  challenge to someone, what are you doing every day and

21  how are you impacting not only your own career

22  opportunities, your community, in really making a

23  difference.

24            And this campaign in particular is a three

25  time award winning campaign, but again, if we don't



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 21

1  have people seeing these images, if these posters and

2  these web images and everything that is available for

3  this campaign are not in all of the schools and the

4  workforce centers and economic development offices and

5  everything, how is that message really reaching our

6  target market and that's where the partnerships are so

7  critical.

8 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 17 IS DISPLAYED.)

9            We also with this same messaging have

10  created a variety of videos to again highlight, it can

11  be highlighting regional opportunities for careers.

12  We have one that we're just showing a couple of screen

13  shots from right now that was highlighting Southern

14  Virginia and some of the opportunities that our

15  partnership allowed us to go in to four manufacturing

16  facilities from South Boston to Martinsville and

17  really again show people because if they don't see it,

18  often people don't believe it.

19            We can tell a message, you know, as many

20  times til we're blue in the face but again how do we

21  really get people to buy in and they've got to see it

22  and so that's where these videos are very helpful and

23  we would again love a variety of partnership

24  opportunities to have more of these to highlight

25  regional areas, we can do statewide, but it all comes



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 22

1  back to that messaging.

2            So what do you do?  Have you considered an

3  advanced technology career in Southern Virginia?

4  Well, you should, and here's why.

5            And then they get to hear from the people

6  themselves. They get to hear from not just me or

7  Katherine, like you're hearing on this webinar but

8  they get to hear from the actual employees about what

9  those job opportunities offer which is always more

10  powerful.

11            At this point we will transfer back to the

12  controls back to Katherine.  What you're seeing on

13  your screen right now and what you will see in a

14  minute live is the Dream It, Do It, Virginia website

15  and it's very simple DreamItDoItVirginia.com.

16 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 18 WAS DISPLAYED.)

17            And hopefully you will explore it later

18  after this webinar when you have a minute.  But it's

19  really a free career exploration tool that is made

20  available online and is useful for anyone who is

21  preparing for a career whether they are K through 12,

22  transitioning military, career switches, or either the

23  under employed.  They may not be unemployed, but they

24  know they want something more.

25            It can demonstrate to them that careers in



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 23

1  manufacturing, advanced technology stem based careers

2  could be that something more for them.

3            The beauty of this is, we did not limit it

4  just to occupations that are found in manufacturing

5  even though we were tempted to do so but we wanted to

6  make sure that anyone would feel comfortable going and

7  using this tool and then we're comfortable that they

8  are going to wind up finding stem based careers as

9  great opportunities but we didn't want to exclude

10  anyone from wanting to use it.

11            So if someone does know how, you know, that

12  they do want to work in a stem based career, an

13  advanced technology career, they can go under Explore,

14  and Katherine is going to drive here for me, and then

15  you will see featured careers.

16            And here we do feature and we are

17  highlighting in this online resource careers in

18  manufacturing so we are highlighting those even though

19  we haven't excluded other careers and here you see a

20  handful.

21            Right now we are featuring six careers,

22  design, engineering, information technology, and then

23  we have production, logistics, and research.

24            Again, wanting to make sure people think of

25  manufacturing as more than just the production



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 24

1  occupation, even though that is one that is in high

2  demand.

3            And so here, someone could go direct to

4  something that they are interested in.  Say someone

5  knows they are interested in engineering.  They could

6  click on that as Katherine is doing now and they will

7  immediately find the 23 occupations that are

8  identified as engineering and many of them you'll get

9  very specific chemical, aerospace, that sort of thing.

10            They could click on one of these if that's

11  one of their interests or they just want to start

12  exploring these 23 different options in engineering.

13            They can see videos, they can read about the

14  job, they can learn about the education requirements

15  needed for these jobs, what the different wage ranges

16  are, the employment outlook.

17            You will see opportunities for them to kind

18  of get an idea of the employment outlook, college

19  majors, if someone were to click on that it would take

20  them directly to every Virginia school that offers

21  that college major.  So again there is no wrong door.

22            So right here you saw Katherine click

23  through and we have five universities that are

24  immediately populated.  We won't do it now, but again,

25  people can keep going, they can click on George Mason



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 25

1  University for example, just picking the top one and

2  in doing that they will again get more information

3  about George Mason.

4            So there is never a wrong door.  This is

5  also a website that has integrated certifications so

6  not even just the college majors, but what are some of

7  those credentials, you've heard us speak of

8  credentials, that would be appropriate for someone who

9  is pursuing a career as an engineer and then might

10  want to specialize in more specific areas and get a

11  certification in that area of specialization that

12  again adds value into a career pathway that they are

13  pursuing.

14            So that's a way, oh, and then on the left

15  hand side, you will see find job openings.  And

16  Katherine went to career plan, I'm sorry, I skipped

17  one on her, on find job openings, it will immediately

18  show and we haven't really checked through all of

19  this, unfortunately this civil engineer we only have

20  one that's been pulled but we're adding some new

21  resources that it will pull from so this website is

22  constantly being worked on and it will pull more.  I

23  know that we have more than one civil engineer job in

24  Virginia.  So that is one of the areas that we are

25  beefing up.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 26

1            But some of these we have clicked on and

2  found 500 jobs, 200 job openings that immediately come

3  up for those different occupations so we may have just

4  picked not a really good one right here for this

5  demonstration, I apologize for that.

6            What Katherine was going to show is on the

7  left hand side create plan.  Someone can log in for

8  free, create a profile, and Katherine is logged in in

9  her profile right now, and once they have created a

10  profile, they can save any of these occupational

11  searches that they are doing, they can do a job

12  application plan so again talks about what they need

13  to do, find a job opening, get the application, create

14  your resume and your cover letter and it will really

15  step people through the process of applying for a job

16  and if someone is still just exploring, again as I

17  said, they can save those different career

18  explorations or career opportunities that have become

19  interesting to them and come back to them.

20            Maybe it is someone in high school and

21  they're working with a counselor and they are finding

22  different careers that might be of interest to them

23  and they want to show their parents when they go home.

24  They can save those, log in at home, pull up all of

25  their history of their search and immediately quickly



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 27

1  show their parents some of what they have found that

2  has excited them.

3            One way that some of the K through 12 system

4  can use this as well.

5            We have a question about self-assessment.

6  Under Explorer, if Katherine would just hover, we

7  don't have to go through all of them but there are

8  quite a few here assess yourself and there are five

9  self-assessments in here and you can go through and

10  you can select how you consider yourself, you know,

11  what you consider yourself when it comes to those

12  areas.

13            This is just a quick assessment and it will

14  immediately show 46 results that come up for someone

15  with those three traits or characteristics that they

16  could then dive into deeper.

17            So again someone does not have to know what

18  career pathway they are interested in until you know

19  they get here and then they can discover one and that

20  should be there.

21            Another thing is if someone, oh, and they

22  can filter, as Katherine is showing you, by stem.

23  Again, they may know they are interested in stem but

24  they really wanted to focus on something that works

25  with their traits.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 28

1            It will also again, if someone has logged in

2  created a profile again for free, when they take say

3  an interest profiler or a skills profiler or one of

4  these other assessments it will save their results so

5  they can keep coming back even if they don't have time

6  to take all of them now, they can come back later.

7            Katherine has taken the profiler as you can

8  see here how she scored and then it will again

9  immediately give occupation matches based on the

10  assessment scores that people can then start exploring

11  what might be a good fit for them.

12            Something else that we have found is that

13  everyone knows how they want to live even if they

14  don't know how exactly what career they want to pursue

15  so under ready, you will see budget your life and this

16  is one that gets quite a few people, especially

17  parents, quite excited when we talk about this.

18            Many of them say I'm going home and I'm

19  going to do this with my son or daughter tonight but

20  you can start with basically it's almost, Katherine is

21  going to run through this as I talk about it but

22  you're really going to plan your budget, how do you

23  want to live and it's by area because we know

24  obviously cost of living varies from one end of the

25  state to the other as we have such a varied wonderful



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 29

1  state here in Virginia with so many options.

2            So someone will go through and just click

3  almost in a turbo tax like method.  It will walk them

4  through, how do you want to live, you know, I always

5  say if you're going to live with parents or family

6  make sure you ask them first.

7            The kids don't get that like the parents do

8  but then what are your utilities going to be.  Most

9  people will have mobile phones, gas and electricity,

10  have cable, internet, and it will keep populating the

11  budget based on the answers to these questions.

12            How often are they going to eat out, then on

13  entertainment, how often are you going to go out.

14  Again, the first time people do this budget, your

15  life, they may not always be as realistic as they

16  should or could be and so they do have the option to

17  go and do it again when reality has hit them.

18            But what are your transportation options

19  going to be. Are you going to use public

20  transportation, own a used car, and it will just keep

21  walking you through.  Health insurance obviously a big

22  topic now and how are you going to pay for your health

23  insurance and then your education, wanting to make

24  sure that people are thinking about that, are they

25  going to have continuing education going on, are they



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 30

1  done with their education, but do they have student

2  loans that they are continuing to pay on.

3            And finally savings.  That is thrown in

4  there because we do want to make sure people are

5  thinking about that although we don't know where

6  people are going to be with that.

7            But then it will show the summary.  It will

8  let them see a summary of their budget based on how

9  they answer the questions and we said, you can go back

10  and redo this.

11            It will give you what you need to make in

12  order to live the way that you have lived or the way

13  that you have described you would like to live and

14  then at the bottom there is an opportunity to

15  immediately find occupations that would allow you and

16  you do see that it does a rough estimate of taxes,

17  again to be as realistic as possible.

18            It will allow you to immediately find which

19  occupations would line up with your career or quality

20  of life expectations and so again, then people can

21  through based on how they want to live and start

22  looking at what are some opportunities that they would

23  like to pursue.

24            And again, we are confident that you know

25  many of the stem based careers that are found in



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 31

1  manufacturing will come up through this so even if

2  someone doesn't know that's a pathway they want to

3  pursue when they go to this website, that's a pathway

4  that they will wind up pursuing.

5            Katherine is there anything else that you

6  would like us to show through the website that I

7  didn't cover?

8 MS. DEROSEAR:  Would you like to step

9  through the military to manufacturing?

10 MS. SCOTT:  Sure, that's one last thing

11  that we will just show you all because Virginia is

12  second only to Texas in the number of transitioning

13  veterans out of our many installations which I know

14  many of you on the call are well aware of.

15                 And we really see that as a huge

16  opportunity to capture these transitioning veterans.

17  So this is a way, if someone is coming from the

18  military, there is a translator so to speak that they

19  can put in where the area or field where they worked

20  in or the military title they held when they were in

21  the military and they will be able to even select a

22  branch of service and their exact MOC, Military

23  Occupational Code, that they had in the armed forces

24  and then they can drill through and see which civilian

25  occupations are similar to what their military



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 32

1  occupation was so that they can immediately start

2  finding where they might already have experience to

3  find civilian jobs that would again be a good fit for

4  them based on their background and their experience.

5                 And so there are a variety of ways that

6  people can look it up by their MOC or by their title

7  and then they would get right back into information

8  about those careers that would come up for them.

9                 So that is a good point, thank you for

10  saying that.

11                 We would really like to talk about, oh,

12  and industry certifications that we really again have

13  talked a lot about industry certifications and so many

14  of these we want people to make sure that they can

15  find the information about these certifications that

16  have become so important to employers.

17                 And we have more than 500

18  certifications in this system that are aligned to

19  occupations that would be interested in having

20  someone, 564 certifications as you can see here when

21  Katherine went to all certifications.

22                 And then they are really broken down by

23  type, whether they are a specialization, a core,

24  everything from public relations to manufacturing, so

25  again we have really put everything that could be



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 33

1  found because again there are so many careers in

2  manufacturing that aren't just production that are

3  really important and have important credentials

4  associated with them.

5 MS. DEROSEAR:  And another thing that I

6  would add from an economic developer's point of view

7  is that when you think about certifications and

8  recruiting new folks to the Commonwealth is that we

9  have had many employers use an existing company use,

10  to pursue Manufacturing Technician Level 1 for new

11  hires as well as incumbent workers so again when you

12  think about resources and incentives and job creation,

13  think about how this website can be used to help

14  market those certifications and additional job

15  training for target growth occupations to understand

16  what certifications are required for them and how the

17  Manufacturing Technician Level 1 can add value in that

18  process.

19 MS. SCOTT:  Thank you.  And now we're

20  going to hand it back over to Brent for the remainder

21  of our slides and this next one is very near and dear

22  to my heart from the toolkit are manufacturing

23  technology summer camps that were created development

24  process in 2010.

25 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 19 WAS DISPLAYED.)



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 34

1            The first camps were held in 2011 and what

2  was very unique about this was once we have a group of

3  young people who are considering a career in

4  manufacturing, how do we again really hook them and so

5  we've talked about reimaging, then we've talked about

6  videos to really engage them and to let them hear from

7  people in manufacturing directly.

8            We've talked about the career information

9  system about how they can explore, but how do they

10  really get to have that hands on experiential learning

11  opportunity to see is this for me.

12            And so that is when these manufacturing

13  technology camps were developed and they were designed

14  by the manager of training and development at a

15  manufacturing facility.

16            So again, not Katherine and me sitting in a

17  room coming up with something we thought sounded cool.

18  Manufacturers came to the table and really said, we

19  want to do this, we want to figure out how to engage

20  the next generation.

21            And so what is wonderful about this in 2012,

22  we had three of these camps held around Virginia.  In

23  2013 there were (inaudible) and this year we have

24  seven of these camps everywhere from South Hill, South

25  Boston, Richmond, Chester, to Virginia Beach and other



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 35

1  locations in the Hampton Roads, so we're very excited

2  to have those continuing to grow and would love to see

3  those all over the state including there is one that

4  just began today at STIHL Incorporated in Virginia

5  Beach.

6            What happens in this camp is it is a three

7  and a half day experience of taking raw materials to

8  finished goods and everything that goes into that

9  process, everything between.

10            And so you really have students who do

11  everything from design, production, planning, team

12  building, you've got them learning in the factories or

13  in the some are held at community colleges or other

14  technical training centers.

15            But learning from the technical experts and

16  the engineers also getting to see robotics and

17  automation at work because part of the camp, even if

18  it's not held at a manufacturing facility, as it is in

19  some cases, it requires tours of manufacturing

20  facilities to be a part of it so they have to be able

21  to see it and experience it first hand what modern

22  manufacturing looks like today through these camp

23  experiences.

24            And always we throw in a little competition.

25  Competition gets the teams excited and just kind of



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 36

1  adds a little incentive for the teams who are

2  attending or the students who are attending these

3  camps and put into teams to work together on figuring

4  out what it really takes to make a product.

5            And so that has been a very successful

6  opportunity.  We have some of the winners from the

7  team competition have been awarded scholarships to

8  continue in that career pathway towards a career in

9  stem, in a stem related field.

10            And we've had some of those first students

11  who were graduating from high school pursuing those

12  come back and redeem their scholarships toward

13  mechanical engineering, EET, Electronics Engineering

14  Technology programs, we have more coming in, two more

15  today, who are redeeming those scholarships because we

16  really wanted them to have that pathway to lifelong

17  learning encouraged in that stem career field.

18            And how do we encourage that for them to

19  keep taking those next steps and so that is what we

20  have been able to accomplish through these camps and

21  would love to see more of those popping up around.

22            And finally we really have the manufacturing

23  skills learning network.

24 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 20 WAS DISPLAYED.)

25            So I mentioned lifelong learning.  Lifelong



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 37

1  learning is critical with the ever changing

2  technology, technological advances in modern

3  manufacturing.

4            So and yet companies understand that with

5  their productivity requirements and doing more with

6  less, letting people, you know, take a couple of days

7  off work to do training, really becomes more and more

8  difficult.

9            So online learning has become more and more

10  popular, more and more necessary for some of these

11  additional training and certification opportunities

12  that companies want their employees to pursue.

13            So at this point, we have the, VNA has made

14  some of its learning programs actually all of its

15  training and education programs available on an online

16  platform.  We have just moved to a new e-learning

17  platform and that is what you're seeing a screen shot

18  of here today.

19            And this includes our manufacturing

20  specialist and Manufacturing Technician Level 1

21  credentials that validate those twelve critical

22  technical skill areas needed for modern manufacturing,

23  those base line skill areas needed for modern

24  manufacturing.

25            But again it's really about the requirement



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 38

1  for computer skills in today's manufacturing and

2  having that flexibility for ease of accessibility to

3  those courses and assessments that are required for

4  many of those credentials.

5 MS. DEROSEAR:  And to help folks step

6  through the pieces that we've presented today, it's

7  beginning with understanding what is the overall

8  quality and quantity of the workforce needed in order

9  to grow, sustain, and attract new manufacturing to the

10  Commonwealth.

11                 Once we understand those data points,

12  it's working with industry, education, government

13  partners to make sure that we get information out

14  there about careers in advanced technology industries

15  such as manufacturing through the Dream It, Do It

16  Virginia network and using the multi-media messaging

17  around the So What Do You Do? industry campaign for

18  careers in manufacturing.

19                 Once folks have the one stop, their

20  community college, their career and technical

21  education center, it's getting those folks to

22  participate in a manufacturing technology campus as

23  Alice said to really have that intensive hands on

24  experience using modern technology to actually make a

25  product and do it in a competitive environment which



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 39

1  is also fun.

2                 Building on that then is the ongoing

3  career exploration and mapping your career pathway

4  through the Dream It, Do It, Virginia career

5  information system.  Again, one of the most important

6  resources that tool offers is the more than 500

7  industry certifications aligned to the critical

8  occupations for which we will have retirements as well

9  as new hires.

10                 Then bringing it kind of full circle is

11  providing increased access to world class training

12  programs through the manufacturing skills institute.

13                 This is the VMA and industry's effort

14  to bring together world class academic and education

15  training partners to provide one step access to

16  communities as well as companies for assessment,

17  training and certification and keeping in mind that as

18  economic developers you can leverage these assets are,

19  as I mentioned through the Virginia Jobs Investment

20  program, also through worker retraining tax credit

21  that became effective here in the Commonwealth where

22  companies can receive an incentive from the government

23  in order to retrain existing workers.

24                 So we encourage you to take a look at

25  the tools that you use in the work that you do to help



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 40

1  retain and create jobs in the Commonwealth and think

2  about how can we work together and create that

3  partnership so that we make these tools and resources

4  available to you so that you can really use it to help

5  market the manufacturing work ready workforce in the

6  Commonwealth.

7                 And so with that, I will pause, and see

8  Brent what questions we have.

9 MR. SHEFFLER:  Indeed, thank you,

10  Katherine and thank you, Alice.  Those of you who

11  joined us in the middle of the program you have been

12  listening to Katherine DeRosear, Director of Workforce

13  Development at the Virginia Manufacturers Association.

14  Also you heard from Alice Scott, Director of Workforce

15  Operations at the Virginia Manufacturers Association.

16                 Here is a slide with some more

17  information and the website addresses.

18 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 21 WAS DISPLAYED.)

19            So those of you who would like to reach out

20  to these agencies to the Virginia Manufacturers

21  Association and find out a little bit more about Dream

22  It, Do It, Virginia, please go to those websites.

23            We do have some time for some questions and

24  I will be taking questions.  If you have a question,

25  please type it into the question panel on the panel on



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 41

1  the right hand side of your screen.

2            Connie Long will communicate the questions

3  to us, we'll take as many questions as we can before

4  the close of the hour.  I know that we have some

5  questions already shared with Connie so Connie please

6  go ahead and let us know who the question is for.

7 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 22 WAS DISPLAYED.)

8 MS. LONG:  Thanks Brent, I guess for

9  either person, first question is do high school

10  guidance counselors and career coaches know about the

11  Dream It, Do It website for self- assessments?

12 MS. SCOTT:  This is Alice.  So I will

13  take that.  We have presented at every opportunity

14  that we have been given thus far, I have some

15  presented some middle school counselors and high

16  school counselors at a variety of conferences, but I

17  would definitely say that they don't all know about

18  it.

19                 It's probably a smaller percentage that

20  do than don't and that's part of, again, these

21  partnerships.

22                 We have also talked with the CTE

23  teachers as often as we can at some of their

24  conferences or through some of their conferences or

25  through some of their leadership and so trying to get



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 42

1  the word out is half the battle or more than half the

2  battle often.

3                 And so if anyone on the call wants to

4  assist with that, we would greatly appreciate it but

5  yes, this is a great tool for counselors.  When I do

6  present to counselors, they are often very excited

7  about using the Dream It, Do It, website and the tools

8  in the various tool kits, aspects of the tool kit that

9  are available to them.

10                 And so I hope more and more, we do

11  continue to help spread the word to more and more that

12  we can get to.

13 MS. DEROSEAR:  And building upon

14  Alice's answer is we are currently engaged with the

15  Virginia Community College's Systems Office, they are

16  responsible for managing the more than 300 career

17  coaches that are currently in high schools and that

18  partnership is whereby the community college makes a

19  career coach available to a high school and even

20  though that individual is employed by the community

21  college, they have an office on site at the high

22  schools so we are currently working an action plan on

23  making the career coaches aware of Dream It, Do It,

24  Virginia and teaching them and training them on how to

25  use the resources and tools through the Dream It, Do



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 43

1  It, Virginia tool kit in the work that they are doing.

2                 So we are very pleased that the

3  Community College Systems Office has very much

4  embraced the Dream It, Do It, Virginia campaign and

5  they are actively working with us to think about how

6  we roll this out systemically to all 300 career

7  coaches.

8 MS. LONG:  Okay, next question.  How is

9  the success of this campaign measured?

10 MS. DEROSEAR:  Well, there are a

11  variety of ways in which we measure our overall

12  progress and success within Dream It, Do It, Virginia.

13                 When we demonstrated the career

14  information system, we did not show on the back end

15  the analytics that available to the career information

16  system administrators so that they can view over time,

17  it is there a movement towards greater increase and

18  career expiration in those manufacturing related job

19  clusters and career pathways.

20                 So we are able to pull key data points

21  from the back end of that system as it relates to the

22  number and type of college majors viewed, the numbers

23  and type of jobs viewed, the types of different career

24  plans, and the focus of those career plans so we are

25  able to look at key metrics using the career



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 44

1  information system and it is important to note that we

2  have about 10,000 new users each year in that system.

3                 The system that we demonstrated today

4  was a relaunch of our initial website and we launched

5  this just about fifteen months ago and it's been very

6  well received and highly used.

7                 Other measures that we use are

8  monitoring the overall number of industry

9  certifications of those programs the VMA owns such as

10  the Manufacturing Technician Level 1 certificate

11  program, the Industrial Safety Readiness Training

12  Program or World Class Manufacturing, we're able to

13  track the number of industry certifications awarded

14  annually.

15                 The other is the number of

16  manufacturing technology camps that are run each year

17  by various Dream It, Do It, Virginia partners as well

18  as community colleges and companies so we do have some

19  key metrics that we monitor and certainly we do it in

20  partnership with the other efforts in the Commonwealth

21  to really keep an eye on that meter for Manufacturing

22  Work Readiness in the Commonwealth such as the Council

23  on Virginia's Future Manufacturing, Scorecard and

24  other key industries that we take a look at.

25                 What other states have most effective



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 45

1  deployed the strategy and how have they demonstrated

2  success?

3 MS. DEROSEAR:  And Alice I don't know

4  if you would like to speak to that, I guess I will let

5  you go first and then I can ...

6 MS. SCOTT:  Sure, so Dream It, Do It,

7  is a national grassroots campaign that began with the

8  Manufacturing Institute which is the educational

9  foundation of the National Association of

10  Manufacturers.

11                 And it started with a pilot in 2005 in

12  Kansas City and since then spread to almost thirty of

13  the fifty states.  And so Virginia has been a state

14  partner since 2007, but has not been as focused on

15  that until the last couple of years mostly because of

16  just getting the campaign and the industry partners

17  and the other educational and community partnerships

18  together to really build the opportunity.

19                 There is a national, again, all of the

20  different Dream It, Do It, partners that are national

21  collaborate and have a conference where we share best

22  practices among states so some of what we've done has

23  been replicated in other states, some of what they

24  have done we have looked at replicating here in

25  Virginia.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 46

1                 And so it definitely is not a campaign

2  that's living in a silo.  It is definitely something

3  that is a national problem. I mean, the image of

4  manufacturing is a national issue, not just a Virginia

5  based one.

6                 Obviously we want to make a difference

7  here in Virginia because of our dedication to the

8  Commonwealth but we constantly are collaborating and

9  sharing and there are national metrics.

10                 The Manufacturing Institute has a

11  variety of national metrics that we contribute to as a

12  state partner including reaching more than a quarter

13  or a million students, parents, and teachers in 2013

14  which was accomplished through the consortium of all

15  of the different partners, and so then again they do

16  metrics for in this year and that's always a

17  collaboration that we're very excited to be a part of.

18                 And Virginia is viewed by the Virginia

19  Manufacturing Institute at the federal level, Virginia

20  is viewed as one of the flagship states in

21  implementing Dream It, Do It, at the state level.

22                 We are often looked to as it relates to

23  our career information system as well as our

24  manufacturing technology camps how to replicate that

25  in other states.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 47

1                 In addition, our Manufacturing

2  Technician Level 1 certificate program is endorsed by

3  the National Association of Manufacturers Institute as

4  well and it is endorsed nationally as part of the

5  national skills certification system, so Virginia

6  certainly is a leading state in establishing and

7  growing that manufacturing skills pipeline.

8                 I think it's also important to note

9  that when we think about the ability for Dream It, Do

10  It, Virginia to be successful and increase outcomes

11  and impact over time is that as I shared in my opening

12  comments, the VMA is a nonprofit industry association.

13  We are not a governmental nor quasi governmental

14  organization therefore we have to actively seek

15  funding sources in order to support and grow our

16  partnerships among industry, education, and government

17  so often we are submitting for grants or other types

18  of resources when we want to increase the outcomes or

19  performance in one component of the Dream It, Do It,

20  Virginia network.

21 MR. LONG:  Are Job Corp students

22  eligible for the technology camps?

23 MR. SHEFFLER:  I'm not sure if we

24  understood the question clearly there.  I had a little

25  overlap of both Katherine and Allison speaking.  I



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 48

1  don't know if either of you are able to respond to

2  that question.

3 MS. DEROSEAR:  This is Katherine, I can

4  respond.

5 MR. SHEFFLER:  Go ahead.

6 MS. DEROSEAR:  When you think about the

7  manufacturing technology camps there isn't an

8  eligibility requirement.  What it is is an existing

9  curriculum developed by industry to be used by

10  educational and training and community partners to set

11  up events in their communities whereby the come

12  together manufacturers, community leaders, and camp

13  participants.

14                 So the camp model is really owned at

15  the community level and funded by that partnership at

16  the community level and so unless those camp

17  organizers were to set some sort of eligibility

18  requirement for participation in the camp, the camp

19  itself does not come with any sort of eligibility

20  requirements.

21                 Now certainly it needs to be age

22  appropriate and it was designed for older use ages say

23  fifteen to nineteen or twenty but we can certainly

24  work with partners to make any modifications to camp

25  if it's going to be used to target say adult learners



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 49

1  or we've even discussed the development of Dream It,

2  Do It, Virginia SOL kit at the elementary school level

3  for manufacturing that would lend itself to a camp

4  experience later as they go into middle school or high

5  school.

6                 The camp curriculum itself and how it

7  was designed does not have an eligibility requirement.

8 MS. LONG:  Which regions of Virginia do

9  you consider to be early adopters of Dream It, Do It,

10  and/or the manufacturing camps?

11 MS. SCOTT:  I would say, and this is

12  Alice, so the Shenandoah Valley was a very early

13  adopter in the imaging, reimaging campaign as well as

14  with the website and really working to get the

15  messaging out around careers and manufacturing.

16                 As I mentioned STIHL Incorporated in

17  Virginia Beach was the creator of the technology camp,

18  manufacturing technology camp, so it is really

19  flourished there and they have to turn people away,

20  they just don't have enough room in their camps every

21  year.

22                 So they are very known for their camp

23  but also Southern Virginia has really just dove right

24  into the camp model and they went from having three

25  camps in the Southern Virginia area to five this year



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 50

1  and are very, very committed and have really taken on

2  the camp model as a great opportunity for what they're

3  trying to accomplish in their area.

4                 So it really has been varied in what

5  each area has kind of latched onto in the tool kit and

6  that's the beauty of the tool kit is that obviously

7  you want the messaging to really all drive people in

8  the same direction but how that is done and which

9  tools are utilized is up to the region or the

10  community to determine.

11 MS. LONG:  Okay, Fauquier County is

12  currently working on their workforce development

13  initiative and they are working closely with their

14  school superintendent and their local veterans

15  initiatives.

16                 They want to know how they can access

17  and maximize your resources for their locality.

18 MS. DEROSEAR:  The best way to access

19  the resources is to reach out to Alice or me directly

20  at the Virginia Manufacturers Association.  Typically

21  what we do is we talk with partners, you know, on the

22  phone, fifteen or twenty minutes, understand what your

23  needs are, and then we can either through a drop box

24  or another form of technology get the materials to you

25  that you need in order to use any of the tools in the



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 51

1  Dream It, Do It, Virginia tool kit so it is direct

2  followup with us via e- mail and we will reach back

3  out to you.

4                 And certainly to go to the website at

5  either DreamItDoItVirginia.com or

6  VirginiaManufacturingSkillsInstitute.org.

7 MS. LONG:  Can one of you please

8  restate the percentage of current manufacturing

9  workforce that is eligible for retirement in Virginia

10  and then nationally?

11 MS. DEROSEAR:  I would mispeak if I

12  tried to answer the national question, however, data

13  points in the last quarter in the Commonwealth show

14  that about thirty percent of the current incumbent

15  workforce is retirement eligible.

16                 And the current workforce of

17  manufacturing I believe is just over 250,000 so when

18  you do the math on 250,000 and thirty percent being

19  retirement eligible, that gives you some quick numbers

20  as far as understanding the retirement tsunami we're

21  being faced with.

22 MS. LONG:  Okay, I think this is our

23  final question. What feedback have you received from

24  existing manufacturers as to the accuracy of the jobs

25  described?



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 52

1 MS. SCOTT:  I'm not sure that I

2  understand the question.  I don't know if someone

3  could type in an explanation or Katherine if you do,

4  but which jobs described?  I don't know if that's jobs

5  that are in the career information system, I guess I'm

6  not sure what they are referring to.

7 MS. DEROSEAR:  And if they are

8  referring to the job descriptions in the career

9  information system, that comes from the U.S.

10  Department of Labor Employment and Training data set

11  where through ONET, the more than 800 occupations

12  profiled with job descriptions and the like, that's

13  where that information is pulled.

14 MS. LONG:  Brent, do you want to take

15  one final question?

16 MR. SHEFFLER:  Okay, I think we will

17  take one more question and then we will wrap it up,

18  thank you.

19 MS. LONG:  Okay.  What efforts are

20  being made to educate manufacturers of the value of

21  some of the certifications NT-1 et cetera?

22 MS. DEROSEAR:  We have a very

23  aggressive marketing campaign with the 5,000

24  manufacturers in the Commonwealth.  We are doing

25  things through targeted e-blasts, through our town



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 53

1  hall meetings.  We also have events throughout the

2  year whereby we bring manufacturers together and we

3  educate them about the different certifications to

4  date and they have embraced it and have been very

5  supportive and if anything our biggest champions

6  because they know most and best that industry

7  certifications are most relevant for our sector.

8 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 24 WAS DISPLAYED.)

9 MR. SHEFFLER:  All right, thank you

10  very much, Katherine DeRosear and Alice Scott, thank

11  you for your time and energy in today's session.  We

12  very much appreciate you putting all of this together

13  and for sharing the other information with our

14  audience.

15                 Those of you who have joined us in the

16  program, you have been listening to Katherine

17  DeRosear, Director or Workforce Development at the

18  Virginia Manufacturers Association and Alice Scott,

19  Director of Workforce Operations also at the Virginia

20  Manufacturers Association.  Thank you for that.

21 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 23 WAS DISPLAYED.)

22            Some of you may have also heard from several

23  of the program developers of today's webinars and I

24  want to thank the many people and organizations who

25  have contributed to make today's webinar possible.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 54

1            Here are just some of the names of those who

2  have served.  If you have found this webinar to be

3  helpful drop them a note of appreciation.  If you have

4  a complaint, don't tell them, please tell me.

5 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 24 WAS DISPLAYED.)

6            We would like to also let everyone know that

7  we have this webinar recorded.  It will be posted at

8  the VirginiaAllies.org webinar's website.  The

9  webinar's phone tab or drop down menu on the webinar

10  section and then just go to the title of this program

11  and you will be able to see the recording posted there

12  in the next day or two.

13            As a convenience for those of you who have

14  registered and would like to join us, please continue

15  to anticipate the e- mail that will come to you with

16  the survey questions.  We do look for your feedback

17  and we want to know how we can improve this program as

18  well.

19 (WHEREUPON, SLIDE 25 WAS DISPLAYED.)

20            In this next webinar, you will hear what it

21  takes to get sites and buildings ready for business

22  and industries.  You will hear about the types of

23  sites and buildings that are currently ready and

24  available in Virginia and what kinds of features and

25  benefits the marketplace demands.



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 55

1 This program is entitled Sites and

2  Buildings, Getting Ready for the Product for Market.

3  Some of the features and benefits that we can change

4  or that we have control over and some of those

5  features and benefits are those that we cannot have

6  control over.

7            This next webinar will discuss what we can

8  do to get the sites and buildings ready for market.

9            Our speakers for the August 20 webinar will

10  be Mike Lehmkuhler, Vice President of Business

11  Attraction at the Virginia Economic Development

12  Partnership, John Loftus, Site and Building

13  Administrator in our research office at the Virginia

14  Economic Development Partnership, and Joe Hines, who

15  specializes in Economic Development and infrastructure

16  with the Timmons Group.

17            We look forward to having you with us on

18  August 20 for our next Third Wednesday Webinar.

19            Until then, good bye everyone, and have a

20  great day.

21

22

23

24

25



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 56

1                         STIPULATION

2

3      The foregoing matter was transcribed from audio

4  files provided, taken on the date, and at the time

5  and place set out on the Title page hereof.

6

7       It was requested that the matter be reduced to

8  typewritten form.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



1

2

3

4

6

5

7

11

10

13

12

9

8

14

15

19

18

17

16

20

21

25

24

23

22

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER AND SECURE ENCRYPTED

          I, Suzanne W. Gonazales, Notary Public, do hereby

   certify that the foregoing matter was reported by  

   stenographic and/or mechanical means, that same was 

   reduced to written form, that the transcript prepared 

   by me or under my direction, is a true and accurate 

          This transcript and certificate have been digitally

   or otherwise interest in the action filed or its outcome.

   record of same to the best of my knowledge and ability; 

   or counsel employed by the parties hereto, nor financial

   that there is no relation nor employment by any attorney 

Court Reporter / Notary

SIGNATURE AND DELIVERY OF CERTIFIED TRANSCRIPT

   signed and securely delivered through our encryption

   server.

          IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have here unto set my hand 

   this          day of              ,       .

Notary Registration Number: 7060068

My Commission Expires:  

Suzanne W. Gonzales

21st

02/28/2018

July 2014



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 58

1

1 3:4 8:4

8:12
33:10 33:17
37:20 44:10
47:2

1,100 17:19

10 11:12

10,000 44:2

11 12:12

11,000

17:23 17:24

12 13:22

22:21 27:3

13 17:4

14 18:3

15 18:16

16 3:3

19:12 20:6

16th 3:9

17 21:8

18 22:16

19 33:25

2

2 4:6

20 36:24 55:9

55:18

200 26:2

2005 45:11

2007 45:14

2008 10:5

2010 33:24

2011 34:1

2012 12:6

34:21

2013 6:2

11:14 34:23
46:13

2014 3:3

3:9 3:11

2022 12:6

21 40:18

22 41:7

23 24:7 24:12

53:21

24 5:20

53:8 54:5

25 54:19

250,000 51:17

51:18

3

3 4:16

300 42:16

43:6

37,000 13:13

4

4 5:5

46 27:14

5

5 6:11

5,000 52:23

500 26:2

32:17 39:6

56 14:9

564 32:20

6

6 6:20

66,952 12:16

7

7 7:18

8

8 8:22

800 52:11

9

9 10:3

A

ability 47:9

able 4:24

31:21 35:20
36:20 43:20
43:25 44:12
48:1 54:11

academic 8:16

10:16 13:16
39:14

access 18:8

39:11 39:15
50:16 50:18

accessibility

38:2

accomplish

6:9 36:20
50:3

accomplished

20:14 46:14

accuracy

51:24

action 42:22

actively 43:5

47:14

activities

8:10

actual

15:10 22:8

actuality

15:7

actually 19:7

37:14 38:24

add 33:6

33:17

adding 25:20

addition

10:12
13:3
13:23 47:1

additional

8:18
15:16 33:14
37:11

address 6:4

18:22

addresses

40:17

adds 25:12

36:1

Administrator

55:13

administrator

s 43:16

adopter 49:13

adopters 49:9

adult 48:25

advanced 3:12

6:14 7:5



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 59

9:5 10:1
11:1
11:16 12:14
13:14 18:11
22:3 23:1
23:13 38:14

advancement

15:14

advances 37:2

Advisor 9:14

aerospace

24:9

affairs 4:3

7:24

afternoon

9:24

age 48:21

agencies

40:20

ages 48:22

aggressive

18:10 52:23

ago 7:22 44:5

ahead 5:3

9:22 41:6
48:5

Alice 6:16

7:15 7:19
7:22 8:15
8:18 8:21
9:21
18:13
19:2 19:5
38:23 40:10
40:14 41:12
45:3
49:12 50:19

53:10 53:18

Alice's 8:9

42:14

align 13:17

aligned 32:18

39:7

allies 6:7

Allison 47:25

allow 7:14

30:15 30:18

allowed 21:15

allows 10:15

Ally 6:1

already

5:13
19:21
20:9 32:2
41:5

among 20:10

45:22 47:16

analytics

43:15

and/or 49:10

annual 12:20

annually

13:14 44:14

answer

18:23
30:9
42:14 51:12

answers 29:11

anticipate

54:15

anyone

22:20 23:6

23:10 42:3

anything 31:5

53:5

apologize

19:11 26:5

application

26:12 26:13

applying

26:15

appreciate

42:4 53:12

appreciation

54:3

appropriate

25:8 48:22

aptitudes 7:5

area 17:9

17:17 17:18
25:11 28:23
31:19 49:25
50:3 50:5

areas 21:25

25:10 25:24
27:12 37:22
37:23

aren't

16:15 33:2

armed 31:23

arrive 5:20

aspects 42:8

assess 27:8

assessment

7:4 9:8
27:13 28:10
39:16

assessments

28:4 38:3
41:11

assets 39:18

assist 42:4

assisted 8:2

associated

33:4

Associates

11:25

association

3:20 3:25
4:2 6:17
7:21 9:1
9:7 10:6
10:19 10:20
14:5
18:20
19:4
40:13 40:15
40:21
45:9 47:3
47:12 50:20
53:18 53:20

attainment

13:10

attending

4:11 36:2
36:2

attract 11:20

38:9

Attraction

55:11

audience

18:21 53:14

Auditor 8:12

August 55:9

55:18



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 60

automation

35:17

available

5:16 6:6
7:3 13:5
20:4 21:2
22:20 37:15
40:4 42:9
42:19 43:15
54:24

award 20:25

awarded

36:7 44:13

award-winning

8:5

aware 31:14

42:23

awareness

11:4

away 49:19

B

Bachelors

12:1

background

8:19 32:4

base 37:23

based 23:1

23:8
23:12
28:9
29:11
30:8
30:21 30:25
32:4 46:5

basically

28:20

battle 42:1

42:2

Beach 34:25

35:5 49:17

beauty 23:3

50:6

became 39:21

become

26:18 32:16
37:9

becomes 37:7

beefing 25:25

begin 7:15

beginning

16:14 38:7

believe

15:5
21:18 51:17

benefits

54:25
55:3 55:5

best 45:21

50:18 53:6

better 12:24

biggest 16:10

53:5

bit 4:9 40:21

blue 21:20

Boston

21:16 34:25

bottom 30:14

box 50:23

branch 31:22

breaks 14:4

Brent 3:15

9:23 19:7

19:13 33:20
40:8 41:8
52:14

bring 6:4

39:14 53:2

bringing

39:10

broken 32:22

budget

28:15 28:22
29:11 29:14
30:8

build 45:18

building

35:12
39:2
42:13 55:12

buildings

54:21 54:23
55:2 55:8

business 3:17

4:4 54:21
55:10

buy 21:21

bye 55:19

C

cable 29:10

Cal 11:7

camp 35:6

35:17 35:22
48:12 48:14
48:16 48:18
48:18 48:24
49:3 49:6
49:17 49:18
49:22 49:24
50:2

campaign

8:6 10:12
18:10 20:15
20:24 20:25
21:3
38:17
43:4 43:9
45:7
45:16
46:1
49:13 52:23

camps 7:8 7:9

33:23
34:1
34:13 34:22
34:24
36:3
36:20 44:16
46:24 47:22
48:7
49:10 49:20
49:25

campus 38:22

capture 31:16

car 29:20

career 7:2

7:5 10:25
13:1 14:8
15:5
15:14
16:7
16:18 16:21
16:25
17:1 17:9
17:17 17:17
17:18 19:25
20:21
22:3
22:19 22:21
22:22 23:12



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 61

23:13
25:9
25:12 25:16
26:17 26:18
27:18 28:14
30:19
34:3 34:8
36:8 36:8
36:17 38:20
39:3 39:3
39:4
41:10 42:16
42:19 42:23
43:6
43:13 43:15
43:18 43:19
43:23 43:24
43:25 46:23
52:5 52:8

careers 13:25

17:13 18:11
20:12 20:13
21:11 22:25
23:1 23:8
23:15 23:17
23:19 23:21
26:22 30:25
32:8 33:1
38:14 38:18
49:15

cases 35:19

center 38:21

centers

21:4 35:14

certainly

15:24 44:19
47:6
48:21 48:23
51:4

certificate

8:4 8:12
44:10 47:2

certification

13:8
25:11 37:11
39:17 47:5

certification

s 11:5 12:9

13:4 13:6
15:23
18:9 25:5
32:12 32:13
32:15 32:18
32:20 32:21
33:7
33:14 33:16
39:7 44:9
44:13 52:21
53:3 53:7

cetera 52:21

challenge

20:20

champions

53:5

change

19:19 19:24
55:3

changing 37:1

characteristi

cs 27:15

chart 13:11

checked 25:18

chemical 24:9

Chester 34:25

child 16:11

child's 16:18

choice 7:2

choose

12:25 17:9

choosing

17:11

circle 39:10

City 45:12

civil 25:19

25:23

civilian

31:24 32:3

class 39:11

39:14 44:12

clean 14:10

clearly 47:24

click 24:6

24:10 24:19
24:22 24:25
29:2

clicked 26:1

close 5:8

5:20
10:24
18:6 41:4

closed 5:18

closely 50:13

closing 13:15

cluster 17:17

clusters

43:19

coach 42:19

coaches 41:10

42:17 42:23
43:7

coats 14:14

Code 31:23

collaborate

45:21

collaborating

3:24 46:8

collaboration

46:17

colleague

18:14

collectively

6:8

college

9:17
12:19
17:6
17:20 24:18
24:21
25:6
38:20 42:18
42:21
43:3 43:22

colleges

9:9 11:6
17:3
35:13 44:18

College's

42:15

comes 21:25

27:11 52:9

comfortable

23:6 23:7

coming 28:5

31:17 34:17
36:14

commentary

19:4

comments

47:12

commercial



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 62

8:2

committed

50:1

Commonwealth

10:2
10:20
11:1
11:16 11:20
11:23 12:17
12:22 13:13
15:10
18:2 33:8
38:10 39:21
40:1 40:6
44:20 44:22
46:8
51:13 52:24

communicate

4:25 41:2

Communication

s 6:2

communities

39:16 48:11

community

7:11 8:16
9:9 9:17
11:6 17:3
17:6
17:20 20:22
35:13 38:20
42:15 42:18
42:20
43:3
44:18 45:17
48:10 48:12
48:15 48:16
50:10

companies

37:4
37:12 39:16

39:22 44:18

company 33:9

competition

35:24 35:25
36:7

competitive

38:25

complaint

54:4

completers

13:8 17:23

component

47:19

components

11:2

computer 38:1

computers

15:1

conditions

16:19

conduct 7:4

conducted

5:11 5:15

conducting

7:8

conference

45:21

conferences

41:16 41:24
41:24

confident

30:24

Connie 3:19

3:21 4:24
41:2 41:5
41:5

consider

27:10 27:11
49:9

considerable

7:13

considered

12:17 22:2

considering

34:3

consistent

16:23

consortium

46:14

constantly

25:22 46:8

consultant

9:7

contaminating

14:17

context 11:10

continually

16:24

continue 19:4

36:8
42:11 54:14

continuing

12:25 29:25
30:2 35:2

contribute

46:11

contributed

53:25

control

55:4 55:6

controllers

15:1

controls 3:19

19:1 22:12

convenience

54:13

cool 34:17

copy 5:7

core 32:23

Corp 47:21

corporate

10:17

cost 28:24

Council 9:5

9:15
11:13
12:3 44:22

counselor

26:21

counselors

41:10 41:15
41:16
42:5 42:6

country

9:11 10:11

County 50:11

couple 11:9

19:9
21:12
37:6 45:15

coupled 18:9

courses 38:3

cover 6:22

7:13
26:14 31:7

covered 6:23

create 15:2

19:24 20:11



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 63

26:7 26:8
26:13
40:1 40:2

created 21:10

26:9 28:2
33:23

creating 18:1

creation

33:12

creator 49:17

credentials

25:7 25:8
33:3
37:21 38:4

credit 39:20

critical

11:25 19:17
21:7 37:1
37:21 39:7

CTE 41:22

current

51:8
51:14 51:16

currently

12:21
13:8
17:19
20:4
42:14 42:17
42:22 50:12
54:23

curriculum

48:9 49:6

D

dashboard

3:21 4:23

data 11:9

11:13 11:14
12:15
13:5 14:4
16:16 16:22
17:14
20:8
38:11 43:20
51:12 52:10

date 53:4

daughter

28:19

day 3:9 15:13

20:20
35:7
54:12 55:20

days 37:6

dear 33:21

dedicated 4:3

dedication

46:7

deeper 27:16

definitely

41:17
46:1 46:2

degree 12:5

12:19
13:9 16:1

delivering

11:5

demand

11:25
13:1 13:6
13:18 17:12
17:22 17:24
24:2

demands 54:25

demonstrate

20:3 22:25

demonstrated

43:13
44:3 45:1

demonstrating

11:8

demonstration

26:5

Department

52:10

deployed 45:1

Deputy 9:13

9:15

DeRosear 6:15

7:16 8:24
8:24 9:19
9:23
18:18
31:8 33:5
38:5
40:12 42:13
43:10
45:3 48:3
48:6
50:18 51:11
52:7
52:22 53:10
53:17

described

30:13 51:25
52:4

descriptions

52:8 52:12

design

23:22 35:11

designed

6:4 34:13
48:22 49:7

desktop 4:20

determine

50:10

developed

15:8
19:21 34:13
48:9

developers

7:10
14:11 39:18
53:23

developer's

33:6

Developers

3:20

development

3:1 3:6
3:18 3:23
4:5 6:1
6:10 7:23
8:25 9:10
9:14
10:22 18:19
21:4
33:23 34:14
40:13
49:1
50:12 53:17
55:11 55:14
55:15

develops 8:15

device 4:21

difference

20:23 46:6

different

18:1
24:12 24:15
26:3
26:17 26:22



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 64

43:23 45:20
46:15 53:3

difficult

13:4 37:8

diploma 12:18

15:18

direct 24:3

51:1

direction

50:8

directly

24:20
34:7 50:19

director 3:16

7:19 8:8
8:14 8:25
9:15 9:16
10:22 18:18
19:2
40:12 40:14
53:17 53:19

discover

27:19

discuss 55:7

discussed

49:1

DISPLAYED 3:4

4:6 4:16
5:5 6:11
6:20 7:18
8:22 10:3
11:12 12:12
13:22
17:4 18:3
18:16 19:12
20:6 21:8
22:16 33:25
36:24 40:18
41:7 53:8

53:21
54:5 54:19

dive 27:16

Division 3:17

done 30:1

45:22 45:24
50:8

door 24:21

25:4

dove 49:23

Dream 3:11

6:13 8:5
8:14 9:3
9:25 10:4
10:7 10:9
11:3 15:8
18:6 20:4
22:14 38:15
39:4
40:21 41:11
42:7
42:23 42:25
43:4
43:12 44:17
45:6
45:20 46:21
47:9
47:19
49:1 49:9
51:1

DreamItDoItVi

rginia.

com 22:15

51:5

drill 12:13

31:24

drive 19:2

23:14 50:7

drop 5:3

15:17 50:23
54:3 54:9

duration 4:12

during 4:23

5:12
16:11 18:22

E

early 49:9

49:12

ease 38:2

East 11:7

eat 29:12

e-blasts

52:25

economic

3:1 3:6
3:18 3:20
3:23 6:1
6:9 7:10
14:11
21:4 33:6
39:18 55:11
55:14 55:15

economy 12:24

educate 52:20

53:3

education

10:16 10:23
12:1
24:14 29:23
29:25
30:1
37:15 38:12
38:21 39:14
47:16

educational

9:2 11:21

13:7
13:10 15:16
45:8
45:17 48:10

EET 36:13

effective

39:21 44:25

efficient

15:3

effort 39:13

efforts 44:20

52:19

either

22:22
41:9 48:1
50:23 51:5

e-learning

37:16

electricity

29:9

Electronics

36:13

elementary

49:2

eligibility

48:8
48:17 48:19
49:7

eligible

12:23 47:22
51:9
51:15 51:19

else 28:12

31:5

e-mail 5:20

embraced

10:11



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 65

43:4 53:4

emergent 14:6

employable

15:19

employed

22:23 42:20

employees

22:8 37:12

employers

32:16 33:9

employment

11:15 24:16
24:18 52:10

encourage

5:22
36:18 39:24

encouraged

36:17

encouragement

16:6

encouraging

19:17

endorsed 47:2

47:4

energy 8:12

53:11

engage 34:6

34:19

engaged 42:14

engineer 25:9

25:19 25:23

engineering

14:13 15:24
23:22
24:5 24:8
24:12 36:13

36:13

engineers

35:16

ensuring

13:20

entering 17:6

17:20

entertainment

29:13

entitled 55:1

environment

14:15 14:18
14:25 38:25

environments

14:20

especially

16:8 17:2
28:16

essence 13:19

established

9:8

establishing

47:6

estimate

30:16

et 52:21

event 7:23

events 4:4

48:11 53:1

everyone

3:5 9:24
28:13
54:6 55:19

everything

19:14 19:16
21:2 21:5

32:24 32:25
35:8 35:9
35:11

everywhere

34:24

exacerbate

13:1

exact 31:22

exactly 12:11

13:5 28:14

example 25:1

excellence

4:3

excited

27:2
28:17
35:1
35:25
42:6 46:17

excitement

20:11 20:17

exclude 23:9

excluded

23:19

existing 33:9

39:23
48:8 51:24

Expansion

3:17

expect 3:14

expectations

30:20

experience

8:19 12:2
32:2 32:4
35:7
35:21 38:24

49:4

experiences

35:23

experiential

34:10

experts 6:4

35:15

expiration

43:18

explanation

52:3

exploration

22:19 39:3

explorations

26:18

explore 22:17

23:13 34:9

Explorer 27:6

exploring

24:12 26:16
28:10

eye 44:21

F

face 21:20

faced 10:25

51:21

facilities

21:16 35:20

facility

34:15 35:18

fact 12:25

14:2
14:12 14:17
15:13 15:19

factories



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 66

14:11
15:9 35:12

factory 14:14

family 29:5

fathers 16:16

Fauquier

50:11

feature 23:16

featured

23:15

features

54:24
55:3 55:5

featuring

23:21

federal 46:19

feedback 5:23

51:23 54:16

feel 20:16

23:6

field 31:19

36:9 36:17

fifteen

44:5
48:23 50:22

fifth 16:11

fifty 45:13

figure 34:19

figuring 36:3

filter 27:22

final 51:23

52:15

finally

30:3 36:22

finding

23:8
26:21 32:2

finished 35:8

first 7:17

8:23 9:20
17:7 20:7
29:6
29:14
34:1
35:21 36:10
41:9 45:5

fit 28:11

32:3

five 10:21

24:23
27:8 49:25

flagship

46:20

flexibility

38:2

flourished

49:19

focus 11:2

27:24 43:24

focused 45:14

folks 15:5

15:17
16:6 33:8
38:5
38:19 38:21

followup 51:2

force 12:23

14:7

forces 31:23

form 50:24

forward

18:5 55:17

foundation

10:14 45:9

fourth 17:15

free 22:19

26:8 28:2

full 39:10

fun 39:1

funded 48:15

funding 47:15

future 5:24

9:16
11:14
12:3 12:4
44:23

G

gap 13:16

17:2 18:7

gaps 10:24

10:25

gas 29:9

general 20:10

generation

20:12 34:20

George

24:25 25:3

gets 12:24

28:16 35:25

getting 35:16

38:21 45:16
55:2

given 41:14

gives 51:19

goal 13:19

goals 6:10

8:17

goods 35:8

GoToWebinar

4:23 5:18

government

4:3 7:24
9:13
10:23 13:17
38:12 39:22
47:16

governmental

47:13 47:13

Governor's

9:14

grade 16:11

graduating

17:7 36:11

grants 47:17

grassroots

10:5
10:11 45:7

great 23:9

42:5 50:2
55:20

greater 43:17

greatest 13:3

greatly 42:4

group 34:2

55:16

grow 11:19

16:15
35:2 38:9
47:15

growing 47:7

growth 33:15

guardian



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 67

16:10

guess 14:10

41:8 45:4
52:5

guidance

41:10

H

half 35:7

42:1 42:1

hall 53:1

Hampton 35:1

hand 25:15

26:7
33:20 35:21
41:1

handful 23:20

hands 14:22

34:10 38:23

happens 35:6

harmful 14:19

haven't 23:19

25:18

having

14:21 32:19
38:2
49:24 55:17

health

29:21 29:22

hear 4:14

6:24 8:6
8:23 9:20
22:5 22:6
22:8 34:6
54:20 54:22

heard 25:7

40:14 53:22

hearing 22:7

heart 33:22

held 5:13 6:2

31:20
34:1
34:22 35:13
35:18

Hello 3:5

help 5:24 7:3

33:13
38:5
39:25
40:4 42:11

helpful 21:22

54:3

here's 22:4

high 12:18

15:18 15:18
15:20
17:8 17:8
24:1
26:20 36:11
41:9
41:15 42:17
42:19 42:21
49:4

higher 16:1

highlight

21:10 21:24

highlighting

21:11 21:13
23:17 23:18

highly 44:6

Hill 34:24

Hines 55:14

hires 33:11

39:9

history 26:25

hit 29:17

holds 8:20

home 26:23

26:24 28:18

hook 34:4

hope 42:10

hopefully

22:17

hour 3:15

41:4

hours 5:20

housekeeping

4:10

hover 27:6

huge 31:15

human 14:19

humans 14:15

I

idea 24:18

identified

24:8

I'm 20:2

25:16 28:18
28:18 47:23
52:1 52:5

image 46:3

images 21:1

21:2

imaging 49:13

immediately

24:7
24:24 25:17
26:2

26:25 27:14
28:9
30:15 30:18
32:1

impact

16:10 47:11

impacting

20:21

implementing

8:9 18:5
46:21

important 6:5

7:25
10:18 11:17
12:21 32:16
33:3 33:3
39:5 44:1
47:8

improve

5:24 54:17

inaudible

34:23

incentive

36:1 39:22

incentives

33:12

include 8:9

9:2

includes

37:19

including

7:24 35:3
46:12

Incorporated

35:4 49:16

increase

43:17 47:10



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 68

47:18

increased

39:11

incumbent

12:23 15:11
33:11 51:14

Indeed 40:9

individual

42:20

individuals

16:3
16:24 17:10
17:13

industrial

8:12 8:13
14:24 44:11

industries

11:15 13:17
18:11 38:14
44:24 54:22

industry

10:14 10:19
10:23
11:5
11:20 12:11
13:4 13:6
15:9
15:22
18:8
32:12 32:13
38:12 38:17
39:7 44:8
44:13 45:16
47:12 47:16
48:9 53:6

industry's

39:13

influence

16:17

information

7:12 16:2
23:22
25:2 32:7
32:15
34:8
38:13
39:5
40:17 43:14
43:15
44:1
46:23
52:5 52:9
52:13 53:13

informed 6:8

infrastructur

e 55:15

infused 14:21

initial 44:4

initiative

50:13

initiatives

50:15

installations

31:13

institute 9:4

10:7
10:13 39:12
45:8
46:10 46:19
47:3

institutions

13:7

insurance

29:21 29:23

integrated

25:5

intend 6:22

intensive

38:23

interactive

4:19 5:2

interest 6:24

26:22 28:3

interested

17:20
24:4 24:5
27:18 27:23
32:19

interesting

15:6 26:19

interests 7:4

24:11

international

8:5

internet

14:24 29:10

interview

15:10

introduce 4:7

7:14 7:16

introducing

19:14

Investment

39:19

invitation

6:23

invited

4:21 5:14

involved 7:22

isn't 48:7

issue 46:4

issues 7:25

J

job 12:2 12:4

15:20
22:9
24:14 25:15
25:17 25:23
26:2
26:11 26:13
26:15 33:12
33:14 43:18
47:21
52:8 52:12

job-related

9:2

jobs 11:22

11:23
12:9
14:10 24:15
26:2 32:3
39:19
40:1
43:23 51:24
52:4 52:4

Joe 55:14

John 55:12

join 6:16

7:17 8:21
9:18 54:14

joined

18:17 40:11
53:15

joining 3:7

6:12 7:21
9:6 9:24
19:5

July 3:3 3:9

K



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 69

Kansas 45:12

Katherine

6:15 7:16
7:16 8:24
8:24 9:7
9:12 9:18
9:20 9:21
18:15 18:18
19:1 19:2
19:9
19:14 19:20
22:7
22:12 23:14
24:6
24:22 25:16
26:6 26:8
27:6
27:22
28:7
28:20
31:5
32:21 34:16
40:10 40:12
47:25
48:3 52:3
53:10 53:16

key 9:12 11:4

43:20 43:25
44:19 44:24

kids 29:7

kinds 54:24

kit 10:1 42:8

43:1 49:2
50:5 50:6
51:1

kits 42:8

knowledge

3:16 6:6

known 3:20

3:25 49:22

L

labor 14:7

14:22 52:10

lack 13:24

laptop 4:21

largely 11:3

largest 16:17

last 5:12

15:15 31:10
45:15 51:13

latched 50:5

later 22:17

28:6 49:4

launch 8:2

launched 10:4

10:12 44:4

lead 10:23

16:9

leaders

7:11 48:12

leadership

41:25

leading 9:2

47:6

learn 9:25

24:14

learners

48:25

learning

34:10 35:12
35:15 36:17
36:23 36:25
37:1 37:9
37:14

led 10:6

legislative

7:25

Lehmkuhler

55:10

lend 49:3

less 12:5

12:18 37:6

letter 26:14

letting 37:6

level 8:4

8:11 12:1
13:9
33:10 33:17
37:20 44:10
46:19 46:21
47:2
48:15 48:16
49:2

leverage 12:7

39:18

life 20:18

28:15 29:15
30:20

lifelong

36:16 36:25
36:25

likely 16:20

like-minded

8:17

limit 23:3

line 17:15

30:19 37:23

listen 4:12

listeners 4:9

5:6

listening

18:18 40:12
53:16

little

35:24
36:1
40:21 47:24

live 22:14

28:13 28:23
29:4 29:5
30:12 30:13
30:21

lived 30:12

living

28:24 46:2

loans 30:2

lobbying 7:24

local 50:14

locality

50:17

located 4:17

locations

35:1

Loftus 55:12

log 26:7

26:24

logged 26:8

28:1

logistics

23:23

Long 3:19

4:24 41:2
41:8 43:8
47:21
49:8
50:11 51:7



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 70

51:22 52:14
52:19

longer 14:21

lot 32:13

love 21:23

35:2 36:21

low 16:4 16:4

16:24

M

mail 5:19

51:2 54:15

major 17:11

24:21

majority 12:4

15:22

majors

24:19
25:6 43:22

management

7:23

manager 34:14

manages 8:15

managing 3:16

3:21
14:23 42:16

manual 14:22

manufacturers

6:25 7:6
7:20 8:1
9:1 9:6
10:6
10:21
14:5
18:19
19:3
34:18 40:13

40:15 40:20
45:10
47:3
48:12 50:20
51:24 52:20
52:24
53:2
53:18 53:20

Manufacturer'

s 3:25 6:17

manufacturing

3:13 6:14
6:25 7:2
7:5 7:9 8:3
8:11 9:4
10:2 10:7
10:13
11:1
11:16 12:14
12:22 13:14
13:20
14:1 14:8
14:9 15:6
15:12 15:17
15:19
16:4 16:8
16:21 16:23
17:10 17:16
18:12 19:17
19:25
20:9
20:12 21:15
23:1 23:4
23:18 23:25
31:1 31:9
32:24
33:2
33:10 33:17
33:22
34:4 34:7
34:12 34:15

35:18 35:19
35:22 36:22
37:3
37:19 37:20
37:22 37:24
38:1 38:9
38:15 38:18
38:22 39:12
40:5
43:18 44:10
44:12 44:16
44:21 44:23
45:8 46:4
46:10 46:19
46:24
47:1 47:7
48:7 49:3
49:10 49:15
49:18
51:8 51:17

mapping 39:3

market 21:6

33:14
40:5 55:2
55:8

marketing

7:23
10:11 18:10
52:23

marketplace

54:25

Martinsville

21:16

Mason 24:25

25:3

matches 28:9

material 7:13

materials

35:7 50:24

math 51:18

matter 6:4

7:12

maximize

50:17

may 6:24 16:5

22:23
26:3
27:23 29:15
53:22

Maybe 26:20

MBA 8:20

mean 46:3

meaning 12:24

measure 43:11

measured 43:9

measures 44:7

mechanical

36:13

medicine 8:19

20:18

meetings 53:1

meets 13:18

member 7:22

10:19

member-

centric 4:2

mentioned

20:8
36:25 39:19
49:16

menu 54:9

message 14:19

21:5 21:19

messaging



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 71

19:24
21:9 22:1
38:16 49:15
50:7

met 17:12

17:24

meter 44:21

method 29:3

metrics 43:25

44:19
46:9
46:11 46:16

mics 4:13

middle

12:17 40:11
41:15 49:4

Mike 55:10

military

22:22
31:9
31:18 31:20
31:21 31:22
31:25

Military2Manu

facturing

8:11

million 46:13

mind 39:17

minute 4:7

5:22
22:14 22:18

minutes 50:22

mis 13:25

misalignment

17:5

miscommunicat

ion 19:11

mispeak 51:11

missed 5:11

mission 6:9

mobile 4:21

29:9

MOC 31:22

32:6

mode 4:12

model 48:14

49:24 50:2

moderate 3:22

modern

35:21
37:2
37:22 37:23
38:24

modifications

48:24

moms 16:17

monitor 44:19

monitoring

44:8

months 44:5

mostly 45:15

mother 16:9

mothers 16:15

motivated

15:12

moved 37:16

movement 10:5

43:17

moving 18:5

MT1 8:4

multi-media

38:16

multi-

talented

8:18

muted 4:14

N

national 10:5

10:6 14:4
45:7 45:9
45:19 45:20
46:3 46:4
46:9
46:11
47:3 47:5
51:12

nationally

47:4 51:10

nationally-

recognized

8:3

necessary

10:24 11:19
18:8 37:10

negative

13:12

network 19:22

20:5
36:23 38:16
47:20

networking

4:4

nineteen 11:6

48:23

non 10:18

nonprofit

47:12

nor 47:13

note 12:21

44:1 47:8
54:3

nothing 19:18

NT-1 52:21

O

objective 6:7

obviously

28:24 29:21
46:6 50:6

occupation

24:1 28:9
32:1

occupational

26:10 31:23

occupations

15:22
23:4 24:7
26:3
30:15 30:19
31:25 32:19
33:15
39:8 52:11

offer 22:9

offerings

13:18

offers

24:20 39:6

office 9:15

42:15 42:21
43:3 55:13

offices 21:4

oh 25:14

27:21 32:11

Okay 19:7



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 72

43:8
50:11 51:22
52:16 52:19

older 48:22

ONET 52:11

ongoing 13:25

39:2

online

22:20 23:17
37:9 37:15

on-the 12:1

on-the-job

15:23

onto 50:5

opening 26:13

47:11

openings 12:5

12:15 12:16
12:20 25:15
25:17 26:2

Operations

7:20 8:8
19:3
40:15 53:19

opinion

14:3 14:6

opportunities

15:14 19:18
20:1
20:22 21:11
21:14 21:24
22:9 23:9
24:17 26:18
30:22 37:11

opportunity

30:14 31:16
34:11 36:6

41:13 45:18
50:2

option 29:16

options 24:12

29:1 29:18

order 11:19

14:22 19:24
30:12
38:8
39:23 47:15
50:25

organization

47:14

organizations

8:16 9:10
18:4 53:24

organizers

48:17

outcomes

47:10 47:18

outlook 24:16

24:18

outreach 3:17

8:6 11:4

overall 13:19

38:7
43:11 44:8

overlap 47:25

owned 48:14

owns 44:9

P

panel 4:15

4:17 4:22
5:4 18:25
40:25 40:25

paradigm

19:24

parents

16:7
16:18 26:23
27:1
28:17
29:5 29:7
46:13

participants

48:13

participate

38:22

participation

48:18

particular

20:24

partner

8:16
19:22
20:5
45:14 46:12

partners

6:8 10:17
10:17 13:17
38:13 39:15
44:17 45:16
45:20 46:15
48:10 48:24
50:21

partnership

3:1 3:18
3:24 11:6
21:15 21:23
40:3
42:18 44:20
48:15 55:12
55:14

partnerships

10:24

18:1
19:19 19:20
21:6
41:21 45:17
47:16

Partnership's

3:6 6:1

pathway 25:12

27:18
31:2 31:3
36:8
36:16 39:3

pathways

17:18 43:19

pause 18:13

40:7

pay 16:4

29:22 30:2

people 7:1

7:1 7:3
19:17
21:1
21:17 21:18
21:21
22:5
23:24 24:25
26:15 28:10
28:16
29:9
29:14 29:24
30:4 30:6
30:20
32:6
32:14
34:3 34:7
37:6
49:19
50:7 53:24

per 12:16



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 73

perceives

19:25

percent

12:4
12:19 12:22
14:9
17:12 17:24
51:14 51:18

percentage

41:19 51:8

perception

19:19

perceptions

13:25

performance

47:19

person 41:9

phone 50:22

54:9

phones 29:9

picked 26:4

picking 25:1

pieces 38:6

pilot 45:11

pinpoint 13:5

pipeline

13:23 47:7

plan 5:24

17:9
18:22 25:16
26:7
26:12 28:22
42:22

planning

10:25 16:18
17:2 35:11

plans 43:24

43:24

platform

37:16 37:17

please 5:3

8:21 9:18
9:21
18:24 40:22
40:25
41:5 51:7
54:4 54:14

pleased 43:2

point 15:15

16:22 19:21
22:11
32:9 33:6
37:13

points 11:9

14:4 20:8
38:11 43:20
51:13

Policy 9:16

popping 36:21

popular 37:10

populated

24:24

populating

29:10

portfolio

10:15

positions

9:12

positive

20:10

possible

30:17 53:25

possibly 7:8

post 5:9

posted 5:15

54:7 54:11

posters 21:1

powerful

20:17 22:10

practices

45:22

preference

16:25

preparing

22:21

present

3:25 42:6

presentation

5:7 19:1
19:8

presentations

6:18

presented

38:6
41:13 41:15

President

55:10

Prior 9:6

private 9:7

probably

41:19

problem 46:3

proceed 5:1

7:15

process 7:8

15:3
16:18 26:15
33:18 33:24
35:9

processing

17:16

produce 12:8

product 14:16

14:18
15:3 36:4
38:25 55:2

production

14:13 14:25
23:23 23:25
33:2 35:11

productivity

37:5

professional

4:4 15:25

professions

15:25

profile

26:8 26:9
26:10 28:2

profiled

52:12

profiler 28:3

28:3 28:7

profit 10:19

program 4:8

4:13 5:21
8:4 8:12
13:8
13:18
15:2
17:21 17:23
18:23
19:4
39:20 40:11
44:11 44:12
47:2
53:16 53:23



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 74

54:10 54:17
55:1

programs 8:13

9:3 36:14
37:14 37:15
39:12 44:9

progress

43:12

projected

12:16

provide 4:9

10:15 39:15

providing

39:11

proxy 13:10

public 14:3

14:5
19:19 19:25
20:10 29:19
32:24

publicly 13:5

pull 25:21

25:22 26:24
43:20

pulled

25:20 52:13

pursue 17:9

17:13 19:18
28:14 30:23
31:3
33:10 37:12

pursuing 16:7

17:21
25:9
25:13
31:4 36:11

putting 53:12

Q

quality 11:18

13:24
18:7
30:19 38:8

quantity

11:18 13:24
18:7 38:8

quarter 46:12

51:13

quasi 47:13

question 4:15

4:17 4:22
5:3 5:3
18:23 18:25
27:5
40:24 40:25
41:6 41:9
43:8
47:24
48:2
51:12 51:23
52:2
52:15 52:17

questions

4:19 4:22
4:24 4:25
5:19 6:19
6:21
18:22 18:24
29:11
30:9 40:8
40:23 40:24
41:2 41:3
41:5 54:16

quick 27:13

51:19

quickly 26:25

quite 27:8

28:16 28:17

R

ranges 24:15

ranks 16:24

rather 14:15

raw 35:7

reach 40:19

50:19 51:2

reaching 21:5

46:12

readiness

3:12 6:14
7:7 8:13
9:8 10:1
44:11 44:22

ready 13:20

19:6
28:15
40:5
54:21 54:23
55:2 55:8

realistic

29:15 30:17

reality 29:17

realize 6:9

really 10:1

12:1
13:19 14:23
14:24 15:20
17:14 19:18
19:24 20:11
20:15 20:19
20:22
21:5
21:17 21:21
22:19 25:18

26:4
26:14 27:24
28:22 31:15
32:11 32:12
32:22 32:25
33:3 34:4
34:6
34:10 34:18
35:10
36:4
36:16 36:22
37:7
37:25 38:23
40:4
44:21 45:18
48:14 49:14
49:18 49:23
50:1 50:4
50:7

reason 13:7

14:12

receive 5:7

5:18 16:6
39:22

received 44:6

51:23

recommend

16:21

recorded

5:8 5:9
54:7

recording

54:11

recruiting

33:8

redeem 36:12

redeeming

36:15



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 75

redo 30:10

referring

52:6 52:8

region 50:9

regional

21:11 21:25

regions 49:8

registered

54:14

reimaging

34:5 49:13

re-imaging

18:10 20:13

reinforcing

16:16

related

36:9 43:18

relates 11:15

17:2
43:21 46:22

relations

32:24

relationships

8:15

relaunch 44:4

released

11:13

relevant 53:7

remainder

33:20

reminder

18:21

replacement

11:23

replacements

12:10

replicate

46:24

replicated

45:23

replicating

45:24

report 13:8

13:9

representing

10:20

reputation

20:10

require

12:5
15:22 15:25

required

11:22
12:9
15:16 33:16
38:3

requirement

37:25
48:8
48:18 49:7

requirements

11:22 15:16
16:20 24:14
37:5 48:20

requires

35:19

research

15:24 23:23
55:13

resource

23:17

resources 6:6

9:9 10:16
12:8 20:3
25:21 33:12
39:6 40:3
42:25 47:18
50:17 50:19

respond

5:22 48:1
48:4

response

20:16

responsibilit

ies 8:9 9:1

responsible

42:16

restate 51:8

results

14:3
27:14 28:4

resume 26:14

retain 40:1

retirement

12:23 12:25
51:9
51:15 51:19
51:20

retirements

39:8

retrain 39:23

retraining

39:20

revisit 5:12

rewarding

15:6 15:13

Richmond 8:20

34:25

Roads 35:1

robotics

35:16

role 10:22

16:9

roll 19:6

43:6

room 34:17

49:20

rough 30:16

run 3:14

28:21 44:16

S

safe 14:10

14:15 14:16

Safety 8:13

44:11

sales 7:24

save 26:10

26:17 26:24
28:4

saving 20:18

savings 30:3

saw 24:22

scholarships

36:7
36:12 36:15

school

12:18 15:18
15:18 16:12
17:8 17:8
24:20 26:20
36:11
41:9
41:15 41:16
42:19



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 76

49:2 49:4
49:5 50:14

schools

21:3
42:17 42:22

Scorecard

44:23

scored 28:8

scores 28:10

Scott 6:16

7:15 7:19
8:21
18:14
19:2 19:7
31:10 33:19
40:14 41:12
45:6
49:11
52:1
53:10 53:18

screen 4:18

20:7
21:12 22:13
37:17 41:1

screens 4:20

search 26:25

searches

26:11

second 31:12

section 54:10

sector 9:7

12:11
16:4 53:7

seeing 21:1

22:12 37:17

seek 47:14

select

27:10 31:21

self 7:4

41:11

self-

assessment

27:5

self-

assessments

27:9

senior 9:13

17:7

series 3:11

serve 3:15

served 9:12

9:13 54:2

serves 7:19

service 31:22

services

4:4 7:22

session

3:14 4:23
5:1 5:7 5:8
5:17 53:11

sessions 5:13

seven 34:24

seventh 3:10

several 5:6

14:13
15:9 53:22

share 6:5

10:18
11:9 45:21

shared 41:5

47:11

sharing

46:9 53:13

Sheffler

3:5 3:15
18:15
40:9
47:23
48:5
52:16 53:9

Shenandoah

49:12

shift 19:25

shot 37:17

shots 21:13

showcasing

6:3 15:9

showed 19:20

showing 21:12

27:22

shown 20:8

shows 11:24

12:15
17:5 18:4

signal 17:19

silo 46:2

similar 31:25

simple 22:15

site 15:7

42:21 55:12

sites 54:21

54:23
55:1 55:8

sitting 34:16

six 23:21

sixth 16:11

sixty 12:4

sixty-five

12:19

skill 9:8

11:21
16:4
16:20 37:22
37:23

skilled

13:2
13:13 15:20

skills 9:4

9:5 10:13
10:24 11:11
12:17 13:15
13:17 13:23
18:7 28:3
36:23
38:1
39:12
47:5 47:7

skipped 25:16

slide 3:4 4:6

4:16 5:5
6:11 6:20
7:18 8:22
10:3
11:12 11:17
12:12 12:13
13:22
14:3 17:4
17:5 18:3
18:4
18:16 19:12
20:6 21:8
22:16 33:25
36:24 40:16
40:18
41:7 53:8
53:21
54:5 54:19



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 77

slides

15:15 19:10
33:21

slow 17:14

smaller 41:19

smoother

20:18

SOL 49:2

someone 20:16

20:20 23:11
24:3 24:4
24:19
25:8 26:7
26:16 26:20
27:14 27:17
27:21
28:1 29:2
31:2
31:17 32:20
52:2

son 28:19

sorry 25:16

sort 24:9

48:17 48:19

sounded 34:17

sources

13:5 47:15

South 21:16

34:24 34:24

Southern

21:13
22:3
49:23 49:25

speak 25:7

31:18 45:4

speaker 7:17

speakers 6:15

7:14 55:9

speaking

47:25

specialist

37:20

specializatio

n 25:11

32:23

specialize

25:10

specializes

55:15

specific 24:9

25:10

specifics

12:14

sports 8:19

spread

42:11 45:12

staff 11:11

start 16:25

24:11 28:10
28:20 30:21
32:1

started 45:11

state 8:14

9:13
28:25
29:1 35:3
45:13 46:12
46:21 47:6

states

10:10 44:25
45:13 45:22
45:23 46:20
46:25

statewide

21:25

stem 23:1

23:8
23:12 27:22
27:23 30:25
36:9 36:9
36:17

step 17:14

18:14
19:9
19:10 26:15
31:8 38:5
39:15

steps 36:19

STIHL 35:4

49:16

stop 38:19

Strategic

3:16

strategy

6:2 45:1

strong

14:21 14:22

student 30:1

students

17:19 35:10
36:2
36:10 46:13
47:21

subject 6:4

7:12

submitted

4:25

submitting

47:17

success 43:9

43:12 45:2

successful

19:22
36:5 47:10

summary

30:7 30:8

summer 7:8

33:23

superintenden

t 50:14

supply 13:18

support 47:15

supportive

53:5

sure 23:6

23:24
29:6
29:24
30:4
31:10 32:14
38:13
45:6
47:23
52:1 52:6

survey 5:19

5:19 5:23
14:2 54:16

surveyed

16:24

sustain 11:19

38:9

switches

22:22

system 9:17

27:3
32:18
34:9 39:5
43:14 43:16



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 78

43:21
44:1 44:2
44:3
46:23
47:5 52:5
52:9

systemically

43:6

Systems 42:15

43:3

T

tab 54:9

table 34:18

tackle 17:1

taking 4:18

18:21
35:7
36:19 40:24

talk 13:15

15:11 17:25
28:17 28:21
32:11 50:21

talked

19:16 32:13
34:5 34:5
34:8 41:22

talks 26:12

target 21:6

33:15 48:25

targeted

52:25

tax 29:3

39:20

taxes 30:16

teachers

41:23 46:13

teaching

42:24

team 35:11

36:7

teams 35:25

36:1 36:3

technical

35:14 35:15
37:22 38:20

Technician

8:3 8:11
33:10 33:17
37:20 44:10
47:2

technicians

14:13 14:14

technological

37:2

technology

9:5 14:20
18:11
22:3 23:1
23:13 23:22
33:23 34:13
36:14
37:2
38:14 38:22
38:24 44:16
46:24 47:22
48:7
49:17 49:18
50:24

telephones

4:13

tempted 23:5

ten 17:12

17:24

tend 16:17

Texas 31:12

thank 3:7

9:23 9:24
18:15
19:5
19:13 19:13
32:9
33:19
40:9
40:10 52:18
53:9
53:10 53:20
53:24

Thanks 41:8

themselves

22:6

therefore

20:11 47:14

they're 15:11

26:21 50:2

they've 21:21

Third 3:2 3:7

3:10 5:25
55:18

thirty

12:22 45:12
51:14 51:18

thousand

10:21

throughout

9:10
10:10
11:1
11:23 15:10
18:1 53:1

throughput

15:3

throw 35:24

thrown 30:3

thus 41:14

til 21:20

Timmons 55:16

title 31:20

32:6 54:10

titled 3:11

6:13

today 3:8 3:9

4:8 6:22
7:14 8:7
11:2 35:4
35:22 36:15
37:18
38:6 44:3

today's

3:14 3:22
4:1 5:1 5:8
5:17 5:21
6:13 38:1
53:11 53:23
53:25

tonight 28:19

tool 10:1

22:19
23:7 39:6
42:5 42:8
42:8 43:1
50:5 50:6
51:1

toolkit

11:3 15:8
18:6 33:22

tools 7:3

11:8
18:14 19:23
39:25
40:3 42:7



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 79

42:25
50:9 50:25

top 25:1

topic 6:13

6:24 29:22

topics 6:5

toured 14:11

tours 35:19

toward 36:12

towards

36:8 43:17

town 52:25

track 44:13

training

4:5 8:10
8:13 9:9
10:16
12:2
15:23 33:15
34:14 35:14
37:7
37:11 37:15
39:11 39:15
39:17 42:24
44:11 48:10
52:10

traits

27:15 27:25

transfer 3:16

22:11

transferred

18:25

transformatio

n 7:7

transitioning

14:7
22:22 31:12

31:16

translator

31:18

transportatio

n 29:18

29:20

trending

11:15

tried 51:12

trip 20:18

true 16:8

trying 17:1

41:25 50:3

tsunami 51:20

turbo 29:3

turn 49:19

twelve 37:21

twenty

10:10 48:23
50:22

type 4:21

32:23 40:25
43:22 43:23
52:3

types 43:23

47:17 54:22

typically

16:10 50:20

U

U.S 52:9

understand

11:18 11:21
12:10
16:3
16:19 33:15

37:4
38:11 50:22
52:2

understanding

14:25
38:7 51:20

understood

47:24

unemployed

22:23

unfolds 9:21

unfortunately

25:19

unique 34:2

universities

24:23

University

8:20 11:7
25:1

unless 48:16

unmet 13:12

untruth 14:12

15:21

upon 17:19

42:13

upper 4:18

useful 22:20

users 44:2

Usually 4:17

utilities

29:8

utilized 50:9

V

VAallies.

org 5:9

5:14

validate

37:21

Valley 49:12

value 25:12

33:17 52:20

varied

28:25 50:4

varies 28:24

variety 21:10

21:23
32:5
41:16 43:11
46:11

various

42:8 44:17

VEDA 3:21

veterans

31:13 31:16
50:14

via 51:2

Vice 55:10

videos 15:9

21:10 21:22
24:13 34:6

view 33:6

43:16

viewed

43:22 43:23
46:18 46:20

Virginia

3:1 3:6
3:12 3:18
3:20 3:23
3:24 6:1
6:16 7:7
7:20 8:5



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 80

8:15 8:25
9:3 9:4 9:6
9:17 9:25
10:4 10:8
10:9
10:13
11:3 15:8
18:6
18:19
19:3 20:4
21:14
22:3
22:14 24:20
25:24
29:1
31:11 34:22
34:25
35:4
38:16
39:4
39:19 40:13
40:15 40:20
40:22 42:15
42:24
43:1 43:4
43:12 44:17
45:13 45:25
46:4 46:7
46:18 46:18
46:19
47:5
47:10 47:20
49:2 49:8
49:17 49:23
49:25 50:20
51:1 51:9
53:18 53:19
54:24 55:11
55:13

VirginiaAllie

s.org 54:8

VirginiaManuf

acturingSki

llsInstitut

e.org 51:6

Virginia's

6:7 6:13
7:25 9:15
11:14
12:3 44:23

VMA 3:25

4:2 7:21
10:4
10:18 39:13
44:9 47:12

VNA 37:13

W

wage 24:15

walk 29:3

walking 29:21

ways 32:5

43:11

web 21:2

webinar 3:2

3:7 3:10
3:22 4:1
4:9 4:11
4:19 5:9
5:15 9:21
22:7
22:18 53:25
54:2 54:7
54:9
54:20
55:7 55:9
55:18

webinars 5:11

5:24 6:2

6:3 53:23

webinar's

54:8 54:9

Webinars 5:25

website

5:10 5:14
19:10 22:14
25:5
25:21
31:3 31:6
33:13 40:17
41:11
42:7 44:4
49:14
51:4 54:8

websites

40:22

Wednesday 3:2

3:3 3:7
3:10 5:25
55:18

Welcome 3:5

welcoming

8:21 9:18

we'll 41:3

we're 4:18

21:12 21:20
23:7
25:20 33:19
35:1
44:12 46:17
51:20

we've 14:19

19:21
34:5 34:5
34:8
36:10 38:6

45:22 49:1

Whereas 17:22

whereby 42:18

48:11 53:2

WHEREUPON 3:4

4:6 4:16
5:5 6:11
6:20 7:18
8:22 10:3
11:12 12:12
13:22
17:4 18:3
18:16 19:12
20:6 21:8
22:16 33:25
36:24 40:18
41:7 53:8
53:21
54:5 54:19

whether 22:21

32:23

white 14:14

whom 8:23

wind 23:8

31:4

window 4:22

winners 36:6

winning 20:25

wonderful

28:25 34:21

work 7:24 9:8

11:10 12:23
13:20 14:20
15:1
15:12 16:19
17:2
23:12 35:17
36:3 37:7



VEDP Third Wednesday Webinar     July 16, 2014     VR # 956-5                     Page 81

39:25
40:2 40:5
43:1
44:22 48:24

worked

25:22 31:19

worker 39:20

workers

12:8
12:24
13:2
13:13 13:24
14:6 14:7
15:11 33:11
39:23

workforce

3:12 4:5
6:14 7:7
7:20 7:23
8:8 8:10
8:25 9:10
9:14 9:16
10:1
10:22 11:19
13:21
18:8
18:19
19:3 21:4
38:8 40:5
40:12 40:14
50:12
51:9
51:15 51:16
53:17 53:19

working 19:23

26:21 38:12
42:22
43:5
49:14 50:12
50:13

work-

related

12:2

works 27:24

world 39:11

39:14 44:12

wrap 52:17

write 4:15

wrong 24:21

25:4

Y

yet 37:4

you'll 24:8

young 16:13

34:3

yourself 27:8

27:10 27:11

youth 16:13

you've 25:7

35:12


